Connection
Lost

Connection
Lost
Connection Lost

ONE WORLD

I N T E R N AT I O N A L H U M A N R I G H TS D O C U M E N TARY FILM FESTIVAL

ORGANI S E D BY P EO P L E I N N E E D

Yearbook 2021

Festival One World
supported by

editorial

Every year, the One World Festival presents
human rights documentaries that thematically
reflect upon current events at home and abroad.
In our opinion, the fact that a large part of
our social life has moved into the digital world
deserves special attention during the ongoing
global pandemic. We wonder how much control
we have over the rapid transformation of our lives
at work, at school or at home. The motto of this
year's festival, "Connection Lost", is more than
just the bad internet connection that interrupts
your Zoom call with a colleague or Skype chat
with your grandmother on the other side of
the country. "Connection Lost" is also the lived
experience of many people without easy access
to technology, which fundamentally determines
their study, work and social opportunities.
Disconnection from the online or physical world
has also determined the format of the 23rd
annual One World Festival, the preparation of
which was particularly difficult this time. This past
year full of changes compelled us to make several
unprecedented decisions. We have tried to adapt
and prepare several versions of the festival in
parallel, to make it accessible even when the
basic objective of the event, namely the sharing

Editorial

one world

of film experiences together in a cinema, is no
longer possible due to the restrictions on social
and cultural life.
Although the format of the One World Festival
in 2021 will change quite radically and will be
transposed mainly into the virtual world due
to the government measures, at our core we
remain the same. We are still devoted to the
documentary films that we want to present to
our viewers, and we are still a nationwide event
involving determined organisers throughout
the Czech Republic. Despite the pandemic, our
programme features quite possibly the strongest
line-up of films in the history of One World.
We have not lost our faith in documentaries.
On the contrary, we are more convinced than ever
of their ability to change the world for the better.
I wish you many powerful film experiences!

Ondřej Kamenický
The Director of the One World Festival

1

key

One world

Jeden svět

key

online

Audio description for the blind and partially sighted, which allows the visual component
of the film to be perceived through audio commentary. You can find the pictogram in the
synopsis for each film here in the catalogue or on the oneworld.cz website.
Descriptive captions for the deaf and hard of hearing which denote noises and sound effects,
and indicate who is speaking. You can find this label in the synopsis of each film here in the
catalogue or on the oneworld.cz website.
Simultaneous transcription into Czech, which appears at the bottom of the screen. You will
find this designation next to the relevant events, which we will inform you about on the
oneworld.cz website.
Interpretation into Czech Sign Language. For more information, see oneworld.cz

2

Czech premiere

First screening in the Czech Republic

European premiere

First screening in Europe

Impact

Films connected with various activities, petitions or campaigns which
you can also easily get involved in; with your help they will become
films that change the world (see p. 73)

International premiere

First screening outside of the country of production

World premiere

First ever screening of the film

one world 2021

23rd Annual International Human Rights
Documentary Film Festival is organised by
People in Need.
The City of Prague contributed CZK
2,000,000 in support of One World 2021.

e-mail: info@oneworld.cz
www.oneworld.cz
facebook.com/jedensvet
twitter.com/jedensvet
instagram.com/jedensvetcz
People in Need
Šafaříkova 635/24, 120 00, Praha 2
e-mail: mail@peopleinneed.cz
tel.: +420 226 200 400
www.peopleinneed.cz

Connection Lost

WHat's
onlinenew

Connection Lost

What's different?

This year's theme? Connection Lost!

The festival has found a new format in response
to the current situation: the epicentre of this year's
festival is not cinemas, but virtual space. From
20 May, you will find all the films on the new
One World Online platform, which you can read
more about on the next page. On the internet,
the boundaries of physical space have disappeared,
and the festival is being held for the first time
within a single term, namely from 10 May
to 6 June, throughout the Czech Republic.
The annual catalogue you have before you is also
intended for spectators throughout the country.

The pandemic and the emergency measures
against its spread have affected all our lives.
The move to isolation and the need to use digital
technologies to stay in touch brings many new
challenges and questions. If you don't have
a computer or a smartphone, or if you lack a good
internet connection, the door to the world will
slam shut before your eyes. In the current situation,
there's the world of those who are connected and
the world of those who are losing their connection.

The festival will kick off simultaneously in more
than two dozen Czech cities. Prague is no longer
the opening city. Prague is no longer the opening
city, and now has the same status as the regions.
One World is therefore even more one: it takes
place over a shorter period, transformed into
an event lasting less than a month, held in
several places at the same time. None of them
is a privileged centre and none is a periphery.

what's new

Jeden
svět
One
world

The theme of the 23rd annual festival is this lost
connection. It wants to call attention to how
existing inequalities are accentuated in the digital
environment and how new disadvantages are
born from the nature of the digital world. It asks
whether we have this fundamental change in the
conditions of our lives under control, or whether
we are trapped on a train rushing headlong into
the unknown. What is our place in this new reality,
which straddles physical and digital existence? Are
those on the fringes destined to fall out for good?
These and many other human rights issues are
being addressed by documentary filmmakers
around the world. This year, the One World
Festival presents a selection of the 100 most
interesting films from 60 countries.

3

ONE WORLD online

One world
online

online

When the One World Festival was established
23 years ago, it was modern to have a computer
running Windows 98, and there were still five
long years to go before Facebook was invented.
Today, modern technologies allow us to convert
practically the entire festival into the virtual world.
In previous years we only theoretically speculated
about this possibility, and it was not until the
global coronavirus pandemic and the associated
protective measures that we attempted to test
what this means in practice. How are we to get
documentaries to viewers in the Czech Republic
at a time when meeting in person, the very
lifeblood of a screening or debate, is limited
to the bare minimum?

platform from 20 May to 6 June. More films will
then be added regularly.

The 23rd annual One World Festival is in many
ways a pioneering year, testing new possibilities
in order to present the festival programme
to the widest possible audience. One of the
paths we have taken is to create a new yearround online platform for watching human
rights documentaries from around the world –
One World Online.
Along with a permanent selection of films
that have appeared at the festival over the last
10 years, all the documentaries in this year's
edition will be available on the One World Online

4

One World Online has one important added value:
it connects viewers across the Czech Republic.
Thanks to this platform, people from Polička, Brno
and Pardubice can choose from all the films in
the programme for the first time ever – from the
safety and comfort of their homes.
Online screenings make it possible to support
documentary filmmakers who focus on human
rights issues in various forms, even in difficult
times. The prices for screenings vary according to
the age of the film, which will be available to you
here for 48 hours after purchase.
Q&As have always been an integral part of
the festival. This is no different for One World
Online. Viewers here can evaluate each film after
watching it, as was the custom in cinemas, and
in this manner participate in the selection of
the Audience Award.

Because we strive for accessibility also in the
online space, we’ve implemented the following
measures:
Audio description
Selected festival films feature an audio
description that allows audience members to
follow the visual component of the film through
an accompanying audio commentary. In this
catalogue’s FILMS section, the AD pictogram
is shown next to the relevant synopsis. On the
oneworld.cz website, these films can be easily
identified using the filter option.
Subtitles
All films are either in Czech or have Czech subtitles.
All films also have English subtitles and are marked
as English friendly. Selected films have descriptive
captions for the deaf and hard of hearing, which
denote noises and sound effects, and indicate
who is speaking. In this catalogue’s FILMS section,
these films are marked with the abbreviation SDH.
On the oneworld.cz website, these films can be
easily identified using the filter option.

ONE WORLD LIVE

One world
live
online
On 10 – 19 May we will kick off a streaming
programme from the One World Live studio.
Every evening we will screen films from here,
followed by debates with the filmmakers,
protagonists or experts in the field.
The morning programme from 10:00 a.m. will
be aimed at students and teachers, especially
of secondary schools, but primary schools or
universities can also join. Interesting debates
and discussions with experts or filmmakers
prepared by the One World in Schools educational
programme will take place in connection with the
films from this year's offer for students.
Every afternoon from 2:00 p.m. we will start with
a live screening of selected films from around the
world, from China to the USA and from Russia to
India. We cooperate with Czech universities on a
number of screenings, and leading Czech experts
will discuss human rights issues in films.

In order to ensure that everyone can enjoy the
One World Live programme, we’ve implemented
the following measures:
Information in Czech Sign Language
Selected parts of the festival programme
events are interpreted to/from Czech
Sign Language. For more details, see our
website at oneworld.cz
CART Simultaneous Transcription
Selected One World Live events will be
simultaneously transcribed into Czech;
these are indicated with the abbreviation
CART. The transcription will appear at
the bottom of the screen. For more
information, see oneworld.cz

In the evening from 5:00 p.m. and again from
8:00 p.m., you can tune in to One World Live for
other films and debates, this time mainly with
Czech and foreign filmmakers or protagonists of
documentaries. The debates in the live streaming
programme are organised by several other cities
and municipalities in addition to Prague.

5

About the festival

one world
onlinethe festival
About
The One World Festival was established
in 1999 with the aim of bringing human rights
documentaries from various parts of the world
to Czech audiences and creating a space for
discussion on important and often overlooked
topics. Over the course of 23 years, it has grown
into the largest festival of its kind in the world,
and today its programme is watched annually by
over 100,000 viewers throughout the country.
One World has also received an honourable
mention from UNESCO for its human rights
educational initiatives.

High-quality documentaries
from around the world
One World works with a broad definition of
human rights, so the programme includes not
only documentaries about political issues and
development topics, but also films that explore
social issues, ecology and lifestyle.

Discussions and debates
The debates with directors, film protagonists, human
rights activists and Czech experts are as important
for One World as the screenings themselves.
We hold discussions after most screenings (Q&A).

Documentaries that are
changing the world
The event doesn't end when the closing credits
roll. Some documentaries are connected with
an awareness campaign that viewers can join.
These campaigns often offer an opportunity to
help the film protagonists, and in addition you
will also find more general campaigns that are
not directly related to the film but rather to its
topic. There is also information about Czech
organisations and initiatives that address the
issues explored in the films. There are many ways
to get involved and help.

6

Accompanying programme
Every year, One World strives to enhance
the audio-visual experience of film screenings,
whether through a Q&A or extended information
on impact campaigns in which viewers can
participate. Some films in the programme
inspire accompanying events, giving visitors
the opportunity to try out for themselves what
the protagonists are doing and to take home
an even more comprehensive experience.
We prepare accompanying events in co-operation
with potential partners, non-profit and interest
organisations.

Virtual reality projects
One World has been involved in interactive
documentary projects since 2014, and has
become the first Czech festival to introduce
a separate annual category focusing on virtual
reality films. Every year, the festival brings
the audience about a dozen projects that in
an innovative way draw attention to the threats
faced by contemporary society – from the
climate crisis through the issue of migration to
immersive insights into current armed conflicts.

We believe that participation in culture and public life
is an important human right, and for this reason we
endeavour to make the festival accessible to the widest
possible audience. All films have Czech subtitles, some
films also have descriptive captions for the deaf and
hard of hearing. We offer films with an audio description
for people who are blind or partially sighted. A selection
of the programme is interpreted into Czech sign
language and simultaneously transcribed into Czech.

We also screen films
for pupils and students
We've also prepared something for our youngest
viewers. Every year we select documentary films
adapted to school-age children, and for the older
ones we have a special offer from the festival
programme. In addition, moderated discussions
are held within the school screenings. The selected
offer for schools is accessible all year round and
after the festival on the JSNS.CZ portal.

Homo Homini
The festival also includes the awarding of the only
Czech international human rights award, Homo
Homini, presented to people or groups who have
made a significant contribution to the promotion

of human rights. Besides moral support for the
winners and their loved ones, it attracts greater
attention from the international community.

Crossing borders
We also screen selected films from each year in
Brussels to European politicians and representatives
of international organisations, who can influence
decisions on important human rights issues. Where
active individuals and organisations seek to launch
their own human rights documentary festivals,
often in countries with undemocratic regimes, we
offer support and a helping hand to get started.
We have also published the practical guide How to
Start a Human Rights Festival.

Films after the festival
The Get Your Audience! project has been operating
for 11 years. Thanks to this you can screen selected
films shown at One World legally and free of charge
all year round, anywhere in the Czech Republic.

Sister festivals
One World has long helped in the creation of
human rights festivals abroad. In particular,
it provides them with advice on programming,

production and logistics, media and fundraising
strategies, accompanying activities and Q&As.
It also participates in Festivals Meet Festivals,
a series of seminars and meetings where
the organisers of human rights festivals can
exchange practical experiences. Several sister
festivals have become members of the Human
Rights Film Network.

About the festival

One World for All

We care about the environment
The One World Festival has set out to achieve
sustainability of the festival organisation, and to
make important environmental topics available
to the public. When preparing and holding the
festival, we try to minimise the negative impact on
the environment, from separation of waste, through
the reduction of unnecessary waste to support for
local producers and organisations. One World is
also a member of the Green Film Network, bringing
together film festivals that address environmental
issues and seek to minimise negative impacts on
the environment. The Green Film Network also
supports and distributes documentaries.
It's not always easy, but we believe it's worth it.
We believe that we can contribute to a better
environment for all and that we can inspire
others to join us.

7

USEFUL INFORMATION

Jeden svět
USEFUL INFORMATION
online
Programme
Both the detailed programme and all the most
recent festival news are available at our website
oneworld.cz

tickets
> One world LIVE 
> One world ONLINE 

90 Kč
90 Kč

> One world ONLINE 
60–80 Kč
(films form previous festival editions)
Tickets/voucher for online program can be
purchased on the One World Online website.
Tickets for outdoor screenings in Prague can be
purchased at the relevant cinemas, 30 minutes
before the start of the screening.

Accessibility
The One World Festival strives to be as accessible as possible to all viewers. All information
about our accessibility measures can be found
at oneworldonline.cz/pristupnost, or you can
contact us via email at bezbarier@jedensvet.cz.

8

Selected information in the annual catalogue and
on the festival’s website has been translated into
Czech Sign Language (CSL). Videos presenting the
CSL translation are available in the Chrome browser
using the Deaf Friendly plugin. For more information, see the Deaf Friendly page on our website.

Interpreting

Languages and subtitles

Simultaneous transcription

The films are presented either in the Czech
version or with Czech subtitles. Foreign films
can also be watched in the original version
with English subtitles or in English.

Selected parts of the festival programme will
be simultaneously transcribed into Czech.
The transcription will appear at the bottom
of the screen. For more information, see
oneworld.cz

Selected festival films feature an audio description
that allows audience members to follow the visual
component of the film through an accompanying
audio commentary. In this catalogue’s FILMS
section, the AD pictogram is shown next to the
relevant synopsis. On the oneworld.cz website, these
films can be easily identified using the filter option.
Selected films have descriptive captions for the
deaf and hard of hearing, which denote noises
and sound effects, and indicate who is speaking.
In this catalogue’s FILMS section, these films
are marked with the abbreviation SDH. On the
oneworld.cz website, these films can be easily
identified using the filter option.

Post-screening Q&A sessions with foreign
guests are interpreted into Czech. Selected
programme events are interpreted to/from
Czech Sign Language. For more details, see our
website at oneworld.cz

filmS

International Competition

International
Competition

The International Competition traditionally

from the viewpoint of the Belarus Free

film about Cuban dancer’s migration to the

includes the world’s best documentary films,

Theatre ensemble. Another fascinating

USA – can be seen alongside Sabaya – the

presenting the most recent documentaries

story is Danish director Mads Brügger’s film

adrenaline-filled portrayal of the liberation

that bring together important themes with

The Mole, which tracks a secret agent who

of Yezidi women enslaved by Islamic State.

exclusive handling of form.

infiltrates the highest echelons of North

The selection process also places
emphasis on geographical diversity –

10

The International Competition offers

Korea’s politburo. A documentary may be

a distinctive mix of approaches and

unique on the basis of a sophisticated

themes from all over the globe. Each film

the competing films introduce viewers to

formal approach or possibly because of the

offers a unique experience, in many cases

current events in Europe as well as stories

filmmaker’s dangerous closeness to the

supported by its inclusion in the most

from South America, Asia, and Africa.

captured events. As a result, in this competi-

prestigious international festivals or the fact

One of the most topical films is Courage,

tive presentation of the world’s best, the

that it is enjoying its premiere.

reflecting last year’s protests in Belarus

film Cuban Dancer – a captivatingly shot

Tomáš Poštulka, Programmer

Cuban Dancer

Kuráž

Kubánský tanečník

Aliaksei Paluyan
Germany, Belarus / 2021 / 90 min.

Roberto Salinas
Italy, Canada, Chile / 2020 / 98 min.

For 14 years, the Belarusian Free Theatre has
bravely criticised Lukashenko's authoritarian
regime in its performances. But at a time when
the country is at a crossroads, the functioning of
the theatre is more endangered than ever before.
The struggle for creative freedom and freedom
of speech in Belarus is at a turning point.
The perseverance and courage of thousands
of protesters calling for change and democracy
have so far met with the same relentless state
violence and arrests. What does the future hold
for the members of the independent Belarusian
Free Theatre? The whole country has now
become a stage on which everyone is forced
to take a role in the real struggle for the future
of Belarus.

Czech premiere

Impact

Alexis dreams of becoming Cuba's best dancer,
but before he can dance through the National
Ballet School in Havana, life brings him an unexpected change: his parents decide to leave Cuba.
This is the emotional story of a talented young
dancer who suddenly leaves the safety of home
in Cuba for the USA – a world of tough competition but also open possibilities. This sensitive
portrait of a beautiful but painful adolescence,
coloured with Cuban temperament, is played out
against the backdrop of two different approaches
to life: the warm community spirit of Cuba, and
the highly individualised US way of life. Can Alexis
follow his dream even in a new society?

Czech premiere

The Man Who Was
Looking for His Son
O muži, který hledal svého syna

D. Deloget, S. Correa / France / 2021 / 76 min.

Every year, a huge number of children disappear
without a trace in China, and desperate parents
search for them tirelessly. The abduction of
toddlers and their sale to childless couples has
been an unaddressed social problem for decades.

International Competition

Courage

Wu and Nana could only enjoy their firstborn
baby boy for a few months. As a one-year-old
toddler, their son Guo Zhen was kidnapped and
has been missing ever since. The boy's father, Wu,
believes that Guo Zhen is alive, and for the last
ten years has dedicated his life to finding his son.
Alone in his misery, without help, he covers a wide
area on his specially adapted motorbike, tirelessly
searching for his missing son, unable to reconcile
himself to his tragic fate. But the more he is
driven by hopes of reuniting with his missing
child, the more distanced he becomes from
reality and from the loved ones who need him.

International premiere

11

International Competition
12

The Mole

Nothing but the Sun

President

Krtek

Zbylo nám jen slunce

Prezident

Mads Brügger
Norway, Denmark, UK, Sweden / 2020 / 120 min.

Arami Ullón
Switzerland, Paraguay / 2020 / 75 min.

Camilla Nielsson
USA, Norway, Denmark / 2021 / 130 min.

Unconventional Danish director Mads Brügger
has yet again shifted the boundaries of his
original work. This time he has set a trap – and
caught the dictatorial North Korean regime.

Mateo was born into the Ayoreo people in the
Paraguayan jungle. As he ages, he feels the
need to preserve the unique heritage of his
people and pass it on to future generations.

This dramatic and hard-to-believe story starts
when former chef Ulrich Larsen, now living on
social security, decides to join the international
Korean Friendship Association. When he gains
favour with the organisation’s powerful head
Alejandro Cao de Benós, who has contacts
among senior officials in Pyongyang, he asks film
director Brügger if he would like to document
the promisingly developing situation. Things
then move quickly. The idiosyncratic investor
James enters the picture, as well as North Korean
political and military leaders, and a deal involving
millions of dollars in weapons starts to evolve.
How far is it possible to go in this dangerous
game? The secret filming took ten years and a
UN expert described the result as the greatest
embarrassment Kim Jong-un has ever suffered.

Shamanic drumming, traditional songs and
memories of when the Ayoreo still lived in a
paradise. Mateo records all of this on his old tape
recorder. Although he could think of relaxing,
he uses his strength to ensure that his culture
and identity are not forgotten. This intimate
documentary tracks Mateo’s silent and often
painful conversations with other people like him
who were taken by force to hostile reservations,
where they can do nothing but pray to God
not to let them die of hunger and thirst. White
missionaries sold their fertile land and took over
everything, including water. All the Ayoreo have
left is the glowing sun…

Czech premiere

The film is also part of Old Age Rises! category.

Czech premiere

The end of Robert Mugabe’s dictatorship
brought Zimbabwe hope for change. Only
the election of a new president will show if
the country can leave behind its totalitarian
past and embark on the path of true democracy.
After the worldwide success of Democrats,
Danish director Camilla Nielsson returned to
Zimbabwe to shoot another hit behind the
scenes of the local political systems, this time
about the first free presidential election. Young
opposition candidate Nelson Chamisa, a lawyer
and former student activist, is a symbol of
change for many Zimbabweans, but his rival
represents the old order – Mugabe’s long-time
ally Emmerson Mnangagwa. While one plays fair
and tries to reach out to voters through a sincere
campaign, the other does not hesitate to use any
means, including bribes, lies and fraud, to secure
victory. This marks the start of a historic struggle
for the whole country’s future.

Czech premiere

Sabaya

Taming the Garden

Usmíření

Sabája

Zkrocení přírody

Marija Zidar / Kosovo, Serbia, Montenegro,
Slovenia / 2021 / 81 min.

Hogir Hirori
Sweden / 2021 / 91 min.

Salomé Jashi
Georgia, Germany, Switzerland / 2021 / 91 min.

In a case of murder, Albanian tradition obliged
the victim’s family to either publicly forgive
the perpetrator or take their revenge. Needless
to say, such a choice has a massive impact on
the whole society.

A whole city of Yazidi residents was left at
the mercy of ISIS. The men's wives ended up
in slavery. A handful of ordinary men set out to
save them. But while it may seem like something
out of an adventure novel, this story is a reality.

The Kanun is a set of Albanian traditional, secular
laws that had been followed by local Christians and
Muslims for centuries, and revived in some parts
after the fall of communism. It contains an idea of
justice based on the principle of “an eye for an eye”,
which includes revenge – but also allows for forgiveness and reconciliation. It can affect entire families
for generations. Documentarist Marija Zidar follows
a family facing such a decision. While the local
bishop tries to persuade the patriarch to take the
path of mercy, in the tavern, modern-day mediators
shout that the Kanun is part of a proud Albanian
heritage. Will the dead girl’s father find the strength
to forgive? This powerful observational drama from
the remote Albanian highlands reminds us that
forgiveness is one of the most difficult human acts.

The civil war in Syria has caused suffering to many
people. Broken families and women dragged into
slavery are among the many crimes of extremists that
the civilian population must face. Mahmud Resho is
one of those who tries to fight for his neighbours in a
difficult time. He makes perilous journeys into enemy
territory, where hundreds of Yazidi women are held
against their will as servants and sex slaves (sabai).
This Swedish documentary by Kurdish director Hogir
Hirori follows the efforts of Mahmud and his organisation with bated breath. Any expedition of lightly
armed men can end in bloodshed. The evocative film
depicts a bleak situation, but it also opens the door to
hope by paying tribute to individuals who are willing
to take on their shoulders a responsibility and risk
far greater than anyone would dare ask for.

Czech premiere

Czech premiere

Impact

The roots of centuries-old Georgian trees go
deep. But not deep enough to avoid being
excavated and transported to the private
garden of a former prime minister.

International Competition

Reconciliation

Tree buyers knock on the doors of country houses
along the coast of Georgia. They offer large sums
of money for impressively old and exceptionally
beautiful trees, often the dominant landmarks
of villages remembered by several generations.
One of the country's most powerful men,
a former prime minister, has an unusual hobby:
he likes to surround himself with beautiful trees
in his garden. Intricate networks of roots must
first be carefully dug up and then removed with
the soil around them. Where orchards or forests
get in the way, new paths are created instead.
The landscape is gradually changing before
the eyes of the local inhabitants, leaving behind
an urgent question: What is lost by creating
reservations at the expense of the original
environment in which one lives?

Czech premiere

13

Z deště pod okap

Alina Gorlova
Ukraine, Latvia, Germany, Qatar / 2020 / 103 min.

Andrey and his family left war-torn Syria
and settled in Ukraine, where they found
themselves at the centre of another conflict.
The war drove the Suleymans to all the corners
of the world. One of the brothers managed to
reach Germany, the other with his family came
to Ukraine, the third is in Iraq and the fourth
remained in Syria. The broken family ties are
connected by the character of Andrey, who tries
to establish contact with all the members of the
family. However, he again finds himself in the
middle of a war, and decides to help the locals as
a Red Cross volunteer. The documentary follows
the thin line between war and peace, tradition
and progress, and contrasts geographical
separation and family togetherness. In visually
elaborate and captivating black and white
compositions, it presents a picture of a man who
has become a mere dot on the map of major
geopolitical events.

14

The democratic opposition
in Belarus

Czech premiere

© Nadia Buzhan / Nasha Niva

International Competition

This Rain Will Never Stop

2020 Sakharov Prize laureate
for defending democracy
The European Parliament prize
for freedom of thought

Right To Know

Right To Know

This competitive section historically reveals

through the islands of reform Islam provided

human rights violations one should know

by Seyran Ateş, the founder of Berlin’s first

tary Writing with Fire. This last-named film,

about, even though they are rarely covered

liberal mosque, which is a thorn in the side

which won the Audience Award at Sundance,

opposition in Kyrgyzstan, and the documen-

by the media. All the screened films share

of conservative Muslims. The film Fly So Far

follows an exceptional group of women from

the key feature of strong activist protago-

also thematises the position of women, in this

the Untouchable caste in India, who break

nists whose stories present us with valuable

case women who are punished on the basis of

down stereotypes in a society bound by

information about the current situation in

El Salvador’s draconian anti-abortion laws.

tradition and work as investigative journalists.

various countries.
In the film A Thousand Cuts, Philippine

The diversity of the category is broadened

The selection also takes viewers to China, as

by the film Arica, about a Swedish mining

captured by the famous filmmaker Nanfu

journalist Maria Ressa surprises with her imme-

company’s export of hazardous waste

Wang during the covid pandemic in her film

diacy and unwavering defence of the free

to Chile, the film Only the Devil Lives

In the Same Breath.

media. Similarly surprising may be the guide

Without Hope, presenting the political

Barbora Hudečková, Programmer

15

Right To Know

Arica

Fly So Far

Arica

Naše svoboda

Lars Edman, William Johansson Kalén / Sweden,
Chile, Belgium, Norway, UK / 2020 / 95 min.

Celina Escher
Sweden, El Salvador / 2021 / 90 min.

A Swedish mining company transported
toxic waste to the Chilean city of Arica in the
mid-1980s. The locals still suffer from health
problems. All they want is justice.
Twenty thousand tons of waste full of arsenic,
mercury and lead was dumped by the Swedish
company Boliden almost 40 years ago in the
desert on the outskirts of Arica, Chile. The waste
was supposed to be properly treated, but instead
local children played in the poisonous dump.
Were it not for filmmakers Lars Edman and
William Johansson Kalén, the world might not
have learned that people were dying of cancer
and that their offspring were being born with
disabilities. They have been following the case
for almost 15 years and are trying to force the
company to accept responsibility. Will a complex
international trial be won? Will former Boliden
employee and key witness Rolf Svedberg testify?

16

Czech premiere

Impact

Childbirth Banned
in Paradise

Teodora Vásquez was accused and subsequently
sent to prison for deliberately giving birth
to a dead child. The years behind bars did
not break her. On the contrary, they inspired
her to fight for the rights of other unjustly
punished women in El Salvador.
When Teodora Vásquez was nine months pregnant,
she passed out because of the great pain she was
in. She woke up in a hospital surrounded by police
officers. In 2008, she was sentenced to 30 years
for murdering her baby. She is by no means
alone. In El Salvador, other women who have had
abortions are awaiting justice in prison. They were
said to be responsible for the care of the foetus.
The filmmakers present their stories, Teodora's
journey from prison and her transformation into
an activist. With several human rights organisations
behind her, she dedicates her life to fighting for
the rights of 16 women convicted of giving birth
to dead children. She hopes to help change one
of the strictest abortion laws in the world.

Czech premiere

Impact

Porody v ráji zakázány

Joana Nin / Brazil / 2020 / 78 min.

Hundreds of tourists flock to Fernando de Noronha
Island daily. At the airport they pass crying
pregnant women, who must temporarily leave this
paradise. Since 2004, the Brazilian government has
ordered them to give birth only on the mainland.
The surface of the crystal ocean shatters on rocky
shores, and a woman’s voice likens the cyclical
motion of the water to the course of childbirth.
But the idyllic bond between nature and the cycle
of life does not exist here. By government regulation, every woman in the seventh month of pregnancy is torn from her natural habitat and literally
deported to the mainland. There she and other
expectant mothers wait in the anonymous setting
of hotel rooms for the “big day”. The government
claims the island hospital cannot provide the necessary care for newborns. But the film hints that
this is a targeted regulation of the local populace,
aimed at providing enough land for investors and
squeezing even more money from the photogenic
landscape into government coffers.

International premiere

Not Going Quietly

Jedním dechem

Ještě jsem neřekl poslední slovo

Nanfu Wang
China, USA / 2021 / 95 min.

Nicholas Bruckman
USA / 2020 / 96 min.

In terms of the coronavirus crisis, 2020 unfolded in
surprisingly similar ways in China and the USA – in
summary, in a tragic underestimation of the situation
and in lying to their own citizens. Who is responsible?
Famous Chinese documentarist Nanfu Wang has lived
in the USA for almost a decade, but she always returns
to China to celebrate New Year. When the epidemic
broke out in Wuhan in full force and the city was cut
off from the outside world, Nanfu sent her colleagues
out with cameras, to streets, hospitals and cemeteries
to capture the tragedy on the front line. This real-life
footage contrasts sharply with televised Chinese propaganda, which from the start, rather than take responsibility, lied, downplayed the disease’s severity and
denied its consequences. Yet when the virus reached
the USA, a similar course of events ensued, resulting
in overcrowded hospitals and hundreds of thousands
of deaths. The director is familiar with how the state
works in both countries. In her film she encourages us
to think about why, despite different political structures,
similar tragic results occurred in both countries.

Czech premiere

Jen ďábel nemá naději

M. Gertten / Norway, Sweden / 2020 / 98 min.

The doctors told Ady Barkan he has four years
to live. He therefore decided to live them
in such a way that his son will be proud of
him one day and has dedicated himself to
a campaign to change healthcare in the USA.
Ady Barkan and his wife Rachael described
themselves as the happiest people in the
world. Their son Karl was born and everything
looked rosy. Until Ady was diagnosed with
an incurable disease at the age of 32. Ady's
amyotrophic lateral sclerosis gradually robs
him of his time with his family, but he still
wants to do something for others before
he leaves forever. Before losing his voice, he
embarks on a journey across the United States.
His "Be a Hero" campaign aims to change the
American healthcare system. The weaker Ady's
body gets, the stronger his voice becomes. And it
will not diminish even when he must deal with
the difficulties of the health system first-hand,
or during a pandemic.

Czech premiere

Only the Devil Lives
Without Hope

Impact

Right To Know

In the Same Breath

Human rights activist Dilya tirelessly battles
for the release of her brother Iskandar. Sixteen
years ago, he was thrown in Uzbekistan's Jaslyk
Prison, notorious for torturing prisoners.
Iskandar's ageing parents have only one wish:
to live to see their son's release. Although Dilya
has emigrated with them to Europe, she has not
stopped working for her brother's release even
from faraway Scandinavia. The documentary
follows this struggle not only through her eyes,
but also from the point of view of activists,
lawyers and others whose destinies are
somehow intertwined with hers and Iskandar's.
Unexpected, even conspiratorial threads
gradually converge across several countries.
It slowly becomes clear that the brutal jail system
is not the only monstrous weapon that the
oppressive Uzbek regime has at its disposal.

Czech premiere

17

Right To Know
18

The Red Ring
Zarudlá skvrna

Joonas Berghäll
Finland / 2021 / 88 min.

Seyran Ates: Sex,
Revolution and Islam

A Thousand Cuts

Seyran Ateş: Sex, revoluce a islám

Ramona S. Diaz
USA, Philippines / 2020 / 110 min.

Nesfise Özkal Lorentzen / Norway / 2021 / 81 min.

Through his own experience of a serious, lifethreatening and mysterious disease, Joonas
Berghäll reveals the hardships experienced by
people with chronic Lyme disease.

The story of an enlightened Muslim imam,
feminist and human rights activist who seeks to
free Islam from gender discrimination and open
it to those for whom it has long been closed off.

Insomnia, muscle pain, joint pain, weakness,
fatigue, chest pain, headaches, mood swings and
brain fog are just a few of the many symptoms
suffered by people with chronic Lyme disease.
Well-known filmmaker Joonas Berghäll has been
struggling with this diagnosis for a long time.
He consulted experts from all over the world
about his health, and looked for similarly affected
patients who had encountered misunderstanding
and denial of the disease. He underwent
a number of medical examinations, survived
arduous invasive therapy and extremely strong
drug treatment, and spend a considerable sum of
money. For nine years he tried to heal, and all the
while he asked himself and others: What should
I do? Why won't anyone help me?

Seyran Ateş is convinced that Islam needs a sexual
revolution. She believes it is necessary to liberalise
the religion, to open it to all people without
distinction and to rehabilitate its image, which
has been distorted by the many attacks by radical
Islamists. Her bold and sometimes provocative
remarks have met with countless verbal attacks,
death threats and, as a result, police protection.
As one of the few female imams in the world, she
founded a mosque in Berlin in which men and
women pray together, and which is also open
to members of the LGBT community. The film
follows Seyran on her travels around the world, in
discussions with her family and when she is alone
with her thoughts. This has created a multi-layered
portrait of a woman who continues to see hope for
a free life for future generations of Muslims.

International premiere

Impact

Czech premiere

Impact

Pomalu vykrvácet

Philippine President Duterte wages an unconditional war against drugs, as well as against
his opponents, chiefly the independent press.
The chief target is the Rappler news server
and its unyielding director Maria Ressa.
The senate elections may strengthen the Filipino
president's power. A new opposition is rallying
against the presidential faction, but the main
defensive function is held by the independent
press, which faces increasing attacks, ranging
from cyberbullying and aggressive campaigns
to arbitrary arrests. However, the film also
gives space to the other side, and reveals the
cognitive world of prominent Duterte followers,
often guided by personal motives. This layered,
dynamically conceived account of the journalistic
struggle to defend democratic principles shows
how these can be completely suppressed.

Czech premiere

Impact

Writing With Fire
Zapáleny do psaní

Rintu Thomas, Sushmit Ghosh
India / 2021 / 93 min.

They are failing to spark a revolution in the
Indian caste system, but they are succeeding
very well at digital revolution. The women's
editorial board, made up of members of the
lowest caste and led by reporter Meera, has been
fighting for human rights in India for 14 years.
Where journalists have traditionally been only men
from higher social castes, the Khabar Lahariya
newspaper is a small revolution. For victims of
rape or illegal logging, this is often the only space
where they can express themselves. To keep up
with the times, newspapers are now moving
into the digital world – and with them reporters,
many of whom have yet to learn how to use
smartphones. But for them, even in the online
arena, journalism remains a way to strive for a
fairer world, despite mistrust, caste and gender
discrimination, and growing religious radicalism.
The film is also part of Connection Lost category.

Czech premiere

Czech Competition

Czech
Competition

This year, the Czech Competition category
has been through several about-faces.

20

Nonetheless, even this year One World
is offering several extraordinary new films

Hlaváček will enjoy its world premiere at the
festival. It is also impossible not to mention

A physical festival, as envisioned in the

made by courageous filmmakers who aren’t

the Formanesque docu-comedy from the

initial plans for this edition, appeared to

afraid of releasing their films even during

Sokol environment – On Your Marks! – which

be a wonderful starting point for many

these difficult times. They include A Marriage,

audiences will be able to see in the Czech

long-awaited Czech documentaries. But, as

a film by Kateřina Hager, who attracted

Republic earlier than in other countries.

the end of the pandemic and the possibility

attention several years ago with her success-

of physical cinema screenings remained out

ful Children Online. We are screening her

includes documentaries that have received

of sight, concerns about the unavoidability

latest film in its European premiere. Another

much acclaim at festivals over the past several

of an online festival halted many filmmakers

valiant entry is Housing Against Everyone,

months. The most expressive of these is the

In addition to new films, the competition

in midstream and they decided to postpone

an activist documentary from Brno about the

film A New Shift by Jindřich Andrš, which won

their film premieres until later this year, when

inaccessibility of affordable decent housing

awards at the festivals in Jihlava and Leipzig.

cinemas are fully reopened.

in the Czech Republic. This film by Tomáš

Ondřej Moravec, Programme Director

Anny

Helena Třeštíková
Czech Republic / 2020 / 66 min.

Housing Against
Everyone

The Law of Love

Bydlet proti všem / T. Hlaváček /

Barbora Chalupová
Czech Republic / 2021 / 77 min.

Czech Republic, Slovakia / 2021 / 89 min.

Zákon lásky

Helena Třeštíková’s new longitudinal documentary
captures 16 years in the life of Anna, who, at
the age of 46, starts to earn extra money as
a streetwalker.

How is it possible to deal with people who are
unable to secure their own housing? Czech
politicians take opposing positions, and their
conflict emerges in all its intensity.

Talking about equality is one thing, respecting
and defending it is another. The journey to
the legalisation of equal marriage for all people
in the Czech Republic isn’t over yet.

“Life is a bitch. Some are better off, some
worse. I am of the second type,” says the film’s
protagonist, in summary of her life. During the
day, Anna is a toilet attendant, in the evenings
she often earns extra money as a prostitute –
she wants to make Christmas better for her
grandchildren. We can see how Prague has
changed over the 16 years of filming. People
are wealthier and the standard of living has
improved, but there has been no change for the
poorest, which is the group Anna aligns herself
with. Her life is full of brief ups and many downs,
but she has always found a way to push herself
off from the very bottom.

The availability of housing is a big topic today.
It has the strongest impact on those who
participate least in the public debate – low-income
households, minorities or single women. The film
follows a group of activists around Martin Freund,
a representative and member of the Live Brno
movement, as they try to persuade politicians
in the second largest Czech city about their
vision of affordable housing. They are mostly
met with ridicule, rejection, and even aggression.
The filmmakers also devote time to the stories of
the people themselves, who hope that soon they
will have a roof over their heads. The film shows
a futile attempt to change the system of exclusion,
in which many politicians repeat phrases from
scaremongering chain e-mails and use them
as arguments to justify their decisions.

Barbora Chalupová, co-director of the successful
Caught in the Net, follows activists from We Are Fair
as they strive towards a groundbreaking decision
that would make Czechia the first former Eastern
bloc country to institute “marriage for all”. The film
follows the society-wide debate, including
Prague Pride, televised clashes and parliamentary
discussions aimed at a crucial vote. Czechia
likes to come across as a liberal, open country,
where everyone at least tolerates everyone
else, but a cursory glance below the surface
shows a more complex, much less friendly, reality.
A clash between the progressive and conservative
sections of the populace is inevitable even here,
and sometimes the proverbial “tolerance” does
not go beyond the boundaries of mere words.

The film is also part of Our Daily Sex category.

Czech premiere

World premiere

Impact

World premiere

Impact

Czech Competition

Anny

21

Czech Competition

A Marriage

A New Shift

On Your Marks!

Manželství

Nová šichta

Na značky!

Kateřina Hager, Asad Faruqi
Czech Republic, USA / 2021 / 74 min.

Jindřich Andrš
Czech Republic / 2020 / 91 min.

Mária Pinčíková
Czech Republic, Slovakia / 2021 / 82 min.

A longitudinal documentary following Zdenka
and her Pakistani partner Tabish, who met
playing the computer game Farmville and
for 5 years lived their relationship chiefly online.

“From miner to programmer” reads a tempting
headline, but does this idea have any chance of
success? After 25 years underground, a laid-off
worker seeks a new way of life.

Zdenka, a wheelchair user since a severe car
accident when she was 23, lives in Aš. Her strong
will has enabled her to return to daily life.
Tabish is from Karachi, where he’s an IT expert
in a government office. Their online encounters
gradually grow into love and a relationship that
is at first played out over the internet. When
Zdenka refuses to move to Pakistan because
of her disability, the couple has no other option
but to see each other only once a year during
a shared holiday in Sri Lanka, finally getting
married there. But immigrating to Czechia
is almost impossible for Tabish. Will the couple
ever be able to live together physically?

Tomáš Hisem is one of many laid-off miners.
The people around him think he is a lost cause.
Journalists were already waiting for him and his
colleagues in front of the closed mine as they
left their last shift – his apparent hopelessness
and uselessness for the rest of his life is a curious
tale for them. But Tomáš has a plan. He enrols
in a programming course, cuts his long hair and
moves house. A new life begins. Documentarist
Jindřich Andrš follows him every step of the way.
Has Tomáš, invited by the media to talk about
his progress, become a mascot of a dysfunctional system, as his former colleagues accuse
him? Or will his efforts and energy pay off?

The film is also part of Connection Lost category.

22

European premiere

Czech distribution premiere

“One is nothing, unity is everything,” says
the anthem of Sokol, a movement that gathers
thousands of people every 6 years in Prague
to present an impressive mass performance.
A human comedy about the society we live
in today.
Young gymnast Radek carries the weight of his
Sokol brothers on his shoulders in the human
pyramid, as well as the pressures of growing up.
At school he's drowning in maths. But Sokols
help each other, so seasoned trainer Mirek tutors
Radek. For Mirek, quadratic equations are just a
warm-up for a far greater challenge: co-ordinating
arrangements for the International Sokol Festival.
The first Sokols are already gathering, and both
shy Radek and maverick Mirek, alongside 15,000
other gymnasts and organisers, get caught in
a whirlwind of bureaucratic chaos, with events
reflecting both the ethos of the Sokol brotherhood
and a sizeable part of the Czech temperament.

Czech premiere

Soviet Man

White on White

Sovětský člověk

Bílá na bílé

Jak Bůh hledal Karla / F. Remunda, V. Klusák /
Czech Republic, Poland, Slovakia / 2020 / 97 min.

Ivo Briedis
Czech Republic, Latvia, Lithuania / 2021 / 70 min.

Viera Čákanyová
Czech Republic, Slovakia / 2020 / 74 min.

In this existential road comedy, a Czech film
crew travels to Poland to learn about the local
faith in God. The successful characteristic style
of the Klusák-Remunda filmmaking duo is
immediately recognisable.

When the Soviet Union collapsed in 1991, it was
home to nearly 300 million people – “Soviet
people”. Was it just a propaganda myth, or did
“homo sovieticus” really exist? Is it now a thing
of the past?

Slovak director Viera Čákanyová made her
Antarctic video diary while shooting her awardwinning film FREM. This powerful confession
presents both environmental themes and some
of her doubts about her actions.

So close, yet so far. Although somewhat
exaggerated, this can be said about Poles and
Czechs – neighbours and related nations. This
powerful film builds on the contradictions of two
worlds: Czech atheists vs. the exotic reality of a
Catholic country. There is no shortage of amusing
scenes. The filmmakers address passers-by, nuns,
employees of the anti-Semitic Radio Maryja,
a priest accused of sexual harassment, and
an exorcist. Karel not only becomes an explorer
who seeks to find the truth about Polish faith,
but on another level also a pilgrim who, through
the “path of film” wants to find faith himself.
Last but not least, the documentary asks what
has happened to Poland in recent years? Why is
it as internally divided as Czechia?

Director Ivo Briedis joins forces with journalist
Rita Ruduša. Both grew up in the USSR and
both feel that it left its mark, one that still shapes
them. In their native Latvia, they sit down with
old photos, opening the floodgates of memory.
This soon takes them to family members and
then to many other people from the former
Soviet bloc, from Yerevan, via Moscow, to Prague
and Berlin. They debate, confront the past with
the present, process their own thoughts. Did the
Soviet era brand us? How is this manifested?
Do we want to get rid of it? And does it remain
only in individuals or does it, through them, still
influence the social climate?

In 2017, Slovak director Viera Čákanyová spent
several weeks at the Polish Antarctic Station.
Trapped in a monotonous, lonely life under
extreme conditions, she chats using artificial
intelligence, reflects on the meaning of art
and life, strolls through Antarctica’s unspoiled
landscape and, above all, films. As an observer
of the changing Antarctic environment, she
testifies to what nature cannot say on its own.
The longer Viera is in Antarctica, the more she
connects to the local climate and to nature, and
her mind calms down. “Nowhere else have I felt
so intensely that I am alive,” admits the director
in the film that won the Opus Bonum Award at
the Jihlava IDFF.

Czech distribution premiere

World premiere

Czech distribution premiere

Czech Competition

Once Upon a Time
in Poland

23

Czech Competition

Wolves at the Borders
Vlci na hranicích

Martin Páv
Czech Republic / 2020 / 77 min.

Con
L
Who was here first: wolf or human? The documentary follows the return of wolves to Czech
forests, and shows our conflicted relationship
with nature through the story of a dispute
between residents in a small village in the
Broumov region.
On one side, sheep farmers and landowners
are worried about their animals. On the other,
an organic farmer and some locals welcome
the arrival of wolves, seeing in them an opportunity to restore the natural balance. The whole
situation is overseen by the eccentric mayor of
Vernéřovice. Disputes over the invisible enemy
begin with a debate over beer in a pub and
then escalate into massive protests. The film is
an observational mosaic of various motivations,
attitudes and fears that accompany the defenders and opponents of wolves in the open
countryside.

Connection
Lost

24

Connection
Lost

creative
europe media
Supporting European
Stories for 30 Years
#ProudToSupportTheBest

Solo
Artemio Benki
2019

The White World
According to Daliborek
Vít Klusák
2017

30

years
of media

René
Helena Třeštíková
2008

AT ARNOŠT'S PLACE
SearchEngine.com

He's asking if I watched TV.
Man, František and his TV…
He's living in another century.

AT FRATIŠEK'S PLACE

SearchEngine.com

Internet
connection
unavailable

Internet
connection
unavailable
Written by: Zuzana Gruberová, Illustrated by: Pavla Baštanová

Connection Lost

Connection
Lost

This year’s main thematic category reflects

technicians take us on a tour through the

generation. The film White Noise is a unique

the reality of the pandemic that many of

picturesque East European countryside,

tour behind the scenes of the ultra-right

us experience daily. Some are increasingly

where phones and televisions still play

scene in the USA, for whom the internet

swallowed up by life online, others don’t

a key role in the lives of locals. The film

is a key means for expanding its influence.

have sufficient access or choose not to

The Impossible Project reflects a love of

participate. For almost a year some of us,

everything analogue, chiefly Polaroid.

for various reasons, have been experiencing

A powerful, shocking example of inequality

The Czech film A Marriage stands on
the boundary between online and offline.
Czech Zdenka and Pakistani Tabish fell in

a loss of connection with the online world

in new areas is seen in Coded Bias, telling

love over the internet while playing FarmVille.

to where most ordinary life has moved.

of the racism inbuilt into the algorithms

Everything goes smoothly in the online

of artificial intelligence within the context

environment, but their offline life is littered

Some films reflect the pitfalls of the
online world and a certain sentimentality

of machine learning. Similarly surprising for

with obstacles, such as an unobtainable visa

for the analogue and all things physical.

some might be I Am Gen Z, as it sensitively

for Tabish.

In Please Hold the Line, telecommunication

and impartially reveals the world of that

Barbora Hudečková, Programmer

27

Connection Lost

Coded Bias

I Am Gen Z

An Impossible Project

Digitalizovaný předsudek

Naše generace Z

Bláhový projekt

Shalini Kantayya
China, South Africa, UK, USA / 2020 / 90 min.

Liz Smith
Great Britain / 2021 / 100 min.

Jens Meurer
Germany, Austria / 2020 / 93 min.

Joy is an African American computer expert.
When a facial recognition program ignores her
face, Joy decides to test its biases. She dons
a white mask – and the program suddenly works.
The software was trained mainly with photos
of white men, so it has a much harder time
distinguishing a non-white woman's face.
A hidden prejudice has crept into it, which in
practice can even lead to the misidentification of
criminal suspects. But the spectrum of digitised
prejudices and their effects goes much further.
Biased artificial intelligence can deny applicants
the right to a mortgage, fire employees or
expose citizens to arbitrary power. A group
of activists, experts and victims of algorithmic
bullying show how prejudices from the analogue
world not only do not vanish with digitisation,
but also slyly increase in scope and severity.

28

Impact

Anxiety and depression. Loss of privacy. Sleep
or eating disorders. These are just some of the
problems linked with mobile phone addiction,
which seem to affect members of Generation Z
the most.

In today's digital age, reviving instant photography,
made famous by Polaroid, may seem not only
crazy but downright impossible. Nonetheless,
this is exactly what the eccentric analogue lover
Florian Kaps, known as Doc, tries to do.

When the first iPhone was introduced in 2007,
it was a revolution comparable to the invention
of the printing press. For members of the
Z generation (people born between 2006 and
2012), the ubiquity of mobiles and the Internet
is the norm – they have never known any other
world. What is the impact on their concentration,
ability to build relationships, and mental health
in general? Director Liz Smith’s film offers a
remarkably thorough answer via the testimony of
neuroscience and behavioural psychology experts,
but the same space is given to members of
the Z generation themselves through authentic
recordings published on social networks.

The Polaroid brand experienced its greatest boom
in the 1980s, but things changed drastically
with the advent of digital photography.
The introduction of smartphones with a camera
was the last nail in the coffin, and the company
went bankrupt. Set against the backdrop of
Doc’s quixotic mission to save the world’s last
Polaroid factory, a story unfolds about a love
for all analogue devices, cameras or turntables,
which still retain the aura of something real and
authentic. This documentary shot using 35mm
film caters to the desire for digital detox, and is a
celebration of forgotten technologies that make it
possible to convey art and the surrounding world
in a way that digital media can never accomplish.

Czech premiere

Czech premiere

Please Hold the Line

White Noise

Manželství

Nezavěšujte, prosím

Bílý šum

Kateřina Hager, Asad Faruqi
Czech Republic, USA / 2021 / 74 min.

Pavel Cuzuioc
Austria / 2020 / 86 min.

Daniel Lombroso
USA / 2020 / 94 min.

A longitudinal documentary following Zdenka
and her Pakistani partner Tabish, who met
playing the computer game Farmville and
for 5 years lived their relationship chiefly online.

A telecommunications study from rural Eastern
Europe, where digitisation, globalisation and
even a simple phone line encounter limitations
dictated by atypical conditions.

Zdenka, a wheelchair user since a severe car
accident when she was 23, lives in Aš. Her strong
will has enabled her to return to daily life.
Tabish is from Karachi, where he’s an IT expert
in a government office. Their online encounters
gradually grow into love and a relationship that
is at first played out over the internet. When
Zdenka refuses to move to Pakistan because
of her disability, the couple has no other option
but to see each other only once a year during
a shared holiday in Sri Lanka, finally getting
married there. But immigrating to Czechia
is almost impossible for Tabish. Will the couple
ever be able to live together physically?

Moldavian director Pavel Cuzuioc follows the
daily work of telecommunications technicians
in rural Ukraine, Moldavia, Romania and Bulgaria.
Endless disruptions in communication technology
lead to more chances for traditional interpersonal
relationships. The repairmen inevitably become
involved in several interactions, where the
colourful microcosm of local circumstances mixes
with the temperament and personal stories
of the clients. The frequently amusing scenes
of routine repairs evolve into an unobtrusive
contemplation of the abundant paradoxes
existing in a “global village”, which the film allows
to emerge with skilful accuracy.

The film is also part of Czech Competition.

European premiere

Czech premiere

Connection Lost

A Marriage

A unique look behind the scenes of a far-right,
nationalist influencer cell in the USA. Never
before have filmmakers been able to get so
close to the core of a setting from which hate
and fear are planted on social media.
Richard B. Spencer, Mike Cernovich, Lauren
Southern. Neo-Nazi, conspiracy theorist, antiMuslim activist. We follow their actions, steps and
even thoughts. Unprecedented access to the
central trio helps us understand the motives of
a large part of US voters. The film shows the altright scene in both the real and virtual worlds at a
time when it was growing strong. Donald Trump’s
victory in the presidential election triggered its
boom, and the rhetoric coming from the White
House found a response in these people. The film
has received much attention in the USA, coming
at a time when the country remains divided,
struggling to cope with many displays of nationalism and racism. Like the film, the wider society
is seeking to learn what sparks such conduct.

Czech premiere

29

Connection Lost

Writing With Fire
Zapáleny do psaní

Rintu Thomas, Sushmit Ghosh
India / 2021 / 93 min.

They are failing to spark a revolution in the
Indian caste system, but they are succeeding
very well at digital revolution. The women's
editorial board, made up of members of the
lowest caste and led by reporter Meera, has been
fighting for human rights in India for 14 years.
Where journalists have traditionally been only men
from higher social castes, the Khabar Lahariya
newspaper is a small revolution. For victims of
rape or illegal logging, this is often the only space
where they can express themselves. To keep up
with the times, newspapers are now moving
into the digital world – and with them reporters,
many of whom have yet to learn how to use
smartphones. But for them, even in the online
arena, journalism remains a way to strive for a
fairer world, despite mistrust, caste and gender
discrimination, and growing religious radicalism.
The film is also part of Right to Know category.

30

Czech premiere

Connection
Lost

PROVIDING STREAMING TECHNOLOGY
FOR THE ONE WORLD FESTIVAL

We can't go on like this. There's no work, the
houses are mouldy, you can't call an ambulance,
and the big cheeses are just drinking vodka.

Somewhere in Russia…

Vladimir Vladimirovich, please, help…

Life in Russia is hard

Life in Russia is hard
30,000 views

21,000

Written by: Zuzana Gruberová, Illustrated by: David Lerach

Russian Standard

Russian
Standard

This category endeavours to present

videos from the internet, videos which

Although the protagonists of Kombinat

a flexible image of a country in which

for many Russians are the only way

do not face any similar threats, the film radi-

the Czech film public has been historically

their complaints can be publicly heard.

ates the dismal and constricted atmosphere
of Magnitogorsk, a steel town in the Urals.

interested. The selection was not made

The documentary dynamically covers

with the intent of reinforcing the usual

probably all the problems Russia faces.

stereotypes about Russia, but rather as

In We Are Russia, we see the suppression

theme from an excursion on the Volga,

an effort to show how Russian men and

of the political opposition, specifically

where older Russians look for love and

women live today – the current Russian

the volunteers working for Alexei

reconciliation. We also set out to a garage

standard. The films cover both the internal

Navalny. The young Chechen man from

colony beyond the Arctic Circle, and the

The film Bitter Love brings a lighter

political situation and the lives of ordinary

the powerful film Silent Voice must

film Garage People guides us through their

people in various corners of the country.

seek refuge in Belgium because of how

various hideouts – authentic refuges from

The film The Foundation Pit is an

the LGBTQ community is persecuted –

everyday reality.

expressive compilation of dozens of

nothing good awaits him at home.

Barbora Hudečková, Programmer

33

Russian Standard

Bitter Love

The Foundation Pit

Garage People

Hořká chuť lásky

Stavební jáma

Garážníci

Jerzy Sladkowski
Sweden, Finland, Poland / 2020 / 86 min.

Andrey Gryazev
Russia / 2020 / 71 min.

Nataliya Yefimkina
Germany / 2020 / 97 min.

A group of elderly passengers embark on
a Volga River cruise hoping to come to terms
with the past and find their happiness and
place in the world.
Most of the passengers on board the Maxim
Gorky are not interested in admiring the
surrounding landscape; their reasons for being
here are purely pragmatic. They are dissatisfied
with life and want to escape their worries, failed
relationships and disappointments. Right after
departure, they focus on the essentials: correcting
their stale relationships and making new contacts.
Polish director Jerzy Sladkowski used a ubiquitous
camera to capture the Russian phenomenon of
cruises for people who feel that the best years are
over but aren't ready for the scrap heap just yet.
And sailing on the Volga is a ritual that will allow
them to make a clean break with the past and
find what they desire: new acquaintances, new
friends, and who knows, maybe even new love.

34

Czech premiere

An eloquent compilation of online videos, which in
Russia, a country that restricts freedom of speech
and applies censorship, have become the voice of
the overlooked and reveal the scope of unresolved
social, health, infrastructure and human rights
problems that Russian citizens face daily.
The film, named after Russian writer Andrej Platonov’s
almost 100-year-old utopian novel, reveals the reality
of millions of anonymous Russians who are literally at
the bottom. They are barely surviving on meagre pensions, living in dilapidated state housing, struggling
with power cuts, unable to get justice or assert their
rights, and have no way of fighting the state apparatus and corrupt local officials. Thanks to phones
and the internet, they are now mobilising. With anger
and tears they turn to the most powerful – to their
president – in the belief that he can help, that he
can ensure the delivery of gas and water, healthcare,
and internet connections. YouTube is becoming the
voice of people from places like Kamchatka, Voronezh,
Chelyabinsk or Dagestan. One can now hear the
unified call of “Dear Vladimir Vladimirovich” resounding from all corners of the Russian Federation.

How do Russians spend weekends? You start
with a garage, then all you need is imagination,
which knows no bounds even beyond
the Arctic Circle.
Viktor enters his garage. He goes down one level.
Then another. And one more. He has dug them
all himself. Why? He doesn’t know. But here,
in these garages, everyone makes their own
world. Next door, Pavel carves icons. Sergei is
always tinkering in his garage, even though he
has Parkinson’s disease. Ilja L. writes poetry and
is forming a band, while Ilja K. dreams about
how the money he earns from scrap metal will
buy him an Audi and new teeth. Although shot
from the perspective of a passive observer, this
film about “weekenders” in an unusual garage
colony captures the full spectrum of the Russian
soul, from smiling earthiness to mournful
contemplation.

Czech premiere

Silent Voice

We Are Russia

Kombinát

Němý hlas

My jsme Rusko

Gabriel Tejedor
Switzerland / 2020 / 76 min.

Reka Valerik
France, Belgium / 2020 / 51 min.

Alexandra Dalsbaek
Russia, USA / 2020 / 63 min.

A magnificently filmed, yet extremely intimate
look into the daily lives of several friends living
in the immediate vicinity of one of Russia's
largest ironworks.
Magnitogorsk is a city of the Industrial Revolution.
Thanks to rich deposits of iron ore, some of
the largest iron and steel mills in Russia, once
the pride of the Soviet Union, were built here.
They are still functioning today, making the city
one of the most polluted in the world. The locals'
lives play out in the shadow of this industrial
colossus. The film follows a group of friends, with
whom it experiences their efforts to find their
own life path as well as ordinary joys and sorrows.
Thanks to the great observational talent of the
director, the film provides a closer look at the life
of an ordinary person in contemporary Russia.

Czech premiere

Young Khavaj fled the torture and death threats
he experienced in Chechnya because of his
sexual orientation. He is now trying to find not
only himself, but also his voice in Belgium, after
his trauma rendered him mute.

Milena and Kolya take part in the largest
anti‑Putin protests in Russia's recent history.
After many years, they have a chance to publicly
support a promising opposition candidate –
Alexei Navalny.

Khavaj was one of the most promising mixed
martial arts fighters in his native Chechnya.
When his brother learned that Khavaj was
gay he threatened to kill him, and he meant it
seriously. After this experience, Khavaj became
mute. He managed to flee to Belgium, where
he learned to speak again with the help of a
non‑profit organisation, and applied for refugee
status. He therefore finds himself on the
difficult path of a person who needs to break
away from his past in order to have a future.
Although the camera does not reveal Khavaj's
face, it deftly conveys the physical experience
of his life's struggle.

It is a year before the presidential election. Putin's
loudest opponent, Alexei Navalny, is gaining
more and more support from the younger
generation. Tens of thousands of people across
the country are calling for change. However,
anyone who decides to support Navalny publicly
must face the prejudices of traditional society,
followed by the brute force of the state security
apparatus. Police bullying and detention of
students are a raw reminder of repressive power,
but also a fundamental test of the perseverance
of those who strive for a more democratic and
freer Russia.

Czech premiere

Impact

Czech premiere

Russian Standard

Kombinat

35

Did you know that you can have at
least eight different types of orgasms?

I often have a problem with just one.

Until recently, I didn't know
what I liked either.

Then I went to a pretty open movie.
Thanks to that, I started to discover
myself and I really enjoy it!

I also started a wheelchair sex podcast.

Last time I talked about vibrators,
next time it will be about creative
cooperation between partners.

Written by: Zuzana Gruberová, Illustrated by: Pavla Baštanová

Our Daily Sex

Our Daily Sex

“Give us this day our daily bread” – this phrase

During the pandemic, sex has became

with your friends (Last Days of Summer),

from the best-known Christian prayer is one

one of the few open areas in which the

and Argentinian psychologists and social

of the most repeated spiritual and earthly

frustration and panic resulting from isolation

workers provide support to victims of

mantras. It calls for the satisfaction of one of

has not surfaced to such a degree. On the

sexual violence over a phone hotline

the basic human needs (hunger), and hardly

other hand, this same area has led to many

(Phone Line 137). Somewhere in the middle

anyone finds it disconcerting. The same can-

battles, such as sexually motivated domestic

are nuns who fall in love with each other (Nun

not be said of the satisfaction of sexual needs,

violence. One World tries to look at the theme

of Your Business), and women who want to

even in the 21st century, even though this need,

of sexuality from both sides of this spectrum.

give birth in the manner of their own choice,

just like the need for food, plays an essential

While Claudia, a young woman with a physical

and not that of the obstetrician (Unseen).

role in our lives. And so One World, albeit with

disability discovers previously hidden recesses

In short, this category opens up a theme

a degree of hyperbole and symbolism, appeals

of her own sexuality (Because of My Body),

which we often neglect in our prayers.

for more effective education regarding sexual

Polish teenagers address the question

And that is a pity. Amen.

issues through this new category.

of whether or not it’s all right to sleep

Ondřej Moravec, Programme Director

37

Our Daily Sex

Anny

Because of My Body

Last Days of Summer

Anny

Moje tělo

Poslední dny léta

Helena Třeštíková
Czech Republic / 2020 / 66 min.

Francesco Cannavà
Italy / 2020 / 85 min.

Karl Forchhammer
Denmark / 2020 / 55 min.

Helena Třeštíková’s new longitudinal documentary
captures 16 years in the life of Anna, who, at
the age of 46, starts to earn extra money as
a streetwalker.

Intimacy as a way of learning. Claudia’s physical
disability complicates her social and sexual
life. Guided by a sexual assistant, she begins
to freely discover the path to her own body.

“Life is a bitch. Some are better off, some
worse. I am of the second type,” says the film’s
protagonist, in summary of her life. During the
day, Anna is a toilet attendant, in the evenings
she often earns extra money as a prostitute –
she wants to make Christmas better for her
grandchildren. We can see how Prague has
changed over the 16 years of filming. People
are wealthier and the standard of living has
improved, but there has been no change for the
poorest, which is the group Anna aligns herself
with. Her life is full of brief ups and many downs,
but she has always found a way to push herself
off from the very bottom.

Claudia, 20, and born with spina bifida, has never
had sex. Hours in the pool where her caring
mother takes her are one of her few distractions
from daily life. Then she meets Marco. He has
worked with people with disabilities for several
years, and has just finished a sexual assistance
course, the first of its kind in Italy. Although
Claudia feels almost nothing from the waist
down, she throws herself into a series of intimate
encounters with Marco in an effort to discover
her own body, experience sexual pleasure, and
become aware of her needs and desires. But can
she avoid seeing Marco as more than just
a guide to the secrets of autoeroticism?

The film is also part of Czech Competition.

38

Czech premiere

Czech premiere

A look at the everyday reality and sexual life of
a group of young Warsaw natives who entered
adulthood without firm ground beneath their feet.
When their parents were their age, they had already
sorted their lives out; however, those of the younger
generation are vainly trying to discover what to do
with theirs. Tamara is dating a practising Catholic
although she doesn’t share his piety. Szierzput is
trying to keep hold of his girlfriend, who is tired of his
alcoholic escapades. Artistic Ponek quickly moves
from one partner to the next. Magic moments
and periods of emptiness, both the humour and
awkwardness of everyday life are followed with
understanding patience. At first glance, Polish society may appear more conservative than its Czech
counterpart, but ultimately young people in both
countries face the same challenges and life questions. The makers of this observational documentary
have successfully captured in a civil and modest way
the universal uncertainty that exists in the search for
conjugal intimacy, something familiar to everyone.

Czech premiere

Nun of Your Business

Phone Line 137

Matky

Miluj bližní svou

Linka 137

Myriam Bakir
Morocco, France / 2020 / 62 min.

Ivana Marinić Kragić
Croatia, Serbia / 2020 / 71 min.

Lucía Vassallo
Argentina / 2020 / 82 min.

Moroccan women who become pregnant out
of wedlock are subject to social condemnation.
In a desperate situation they find a helping hand
in an organisation that supports single mothers.
Unequal status and differences in how premarital
sex is regarded for women and men still have
a deep impact on the lives of young women
in Morocco. Having a child outside marriage
is even a crime. "Girls can go to school today…
But in fact it's still the same today, because
the culture and mentality have not changed,"
says Mahjouba Edbouche, president of an
association that helps pregnant women in need.
While Fatimazahra, Ilham, Sara and other young
women raise their children alone without support
from the fathers or their own family, Mahjouba
gives them a refuge, guiding them through
a difficult period, helping them to contend with
an uncertain future, stigmatisation and the threat
of imprisonment.

Czech premiere

In a world bound by the rules of the Croatian
Catholic Church, two nuns fall in love.
The intimate story of Marita and Fani reveals
abuses within the church, distorted ideals,
and the difficult journey towards understanding,
love and one's true self.
Can a nun wear modern sneakers? Can she
love someone other than God? And what
if that someone else is another woman?
This documentary, carefully composed of the
testimonies of two nuns and supplemented by
staged photographs taken behind the walls of
a Catholic convent, gradually reveals the paths
of two women to God and self-knowledge and
their encounters in mutual love. To live a free
and undisguised life, Marita and Fani must make
a fundamental decision: to leave the church.

International premiere

Our Daily Sex

Mothers

In Argentina, one woman is murdered every
30 hours and thousands more face sexual
violence and other shocking brutality behind
the walls of their own homes. For many of them,
their salvation is telephone line 137 – the only
line that helps victims of domestic violence
in crisis situations.
Alongside social workers, psychologists and
police, the film captures one chilling case of
abuse after another – from death threats to rape
and violence against women, children and the
elderly. Together with the employees of line 137,
the film reveals the world of everyday domestic
terror, from which it is extremely difficult to break
free. It provides an insight into the continuous
operation of the safety net, which shows the
victims of domestic violence the way out and
brings them new hope.

Czech premiere

39

Our Daily Sex

Unseen
Neviditelná

Maia Martiniak
Slovakia / 2020 / 87 min.

Connection
Lost
Childbirth is one of the most important moments
in a woman’s life, but a doctor’s inappropriate
approach can easily turn it into a traumatising
event that leaves scars on body and soul.
Some countries, such as Denmark, promote individualised care to best support the expectant mother’s
wishes, but in Czechia and Slovakia their ideas
are usually not taken into account. The prevailing
approach still reduces the mother giving birth almost
to the status of a mentally incompetent patient with
a "problem" to be medically resolved, rather than
supporting natural childbirth methods. This often
leads to needless interventions, such as the routine
cutting of the perineum, no longer performed in
many countries. In her debut film, Slovak director
Maia Martiniak gives space to several women from
different countries whose lives have been negatively
affected by childbirth, and uses their testimony to
point out the overlooked fact that medical birthing processes take away one of a woman’s basic
rights – to decide freely about her own body.

40

Czech premiere

Connection
Lost

RENTAL
Cameras
Lenses
Lighting
Grip

ALEXA
MINI LF

51.200
ISO

12K+

1400
fps

You know, Vítek,
I'm tired of being alone all the time.

Me too, Josef. Guess what,
I downloaded this great dating app.

You can use all
kinds of filters.

No.

Written by: Zuzana Gruberová, Illustrated by: David Lerach

Old Age Rises !

Old Age Rises!

Young people don’t think about the

Through seven documentaries, the

You’ll encounter active people enjoying

fact that one day they will disappear

category Old Age Rises presents a diverse

retirement to the full, as well as protagonists

forever. Maybe this is one of the reasons

spectrum of possibilities of what later life can

who, after an active working life, feel a little

why senior citizens, although they make

be like. The Oscar-nominated film The Mole

lost. Some protagonists have only recently

up about 16% of the Czech Republic’s

Agent takes a look at a Chilean retirement

reached retirement age, while others have

population, are a social group from

home. In Kenya, 90-year-old Gogo decides

been living as pensioners for many years.

which society continues to avert its eyes

to start going to school to get an education.

One thing that shines through in this group

somewhat, and often thinks about in

In the north of Europe, a charming mosaic

of films – both formally and thematically

terms of stereotypes. On a rational level

of relationships plays out in the film Still

diverse – is the knowledge that retirement

we understand that senior citizens are the

Into You, which explores love in old age.

does not mean a lonely life somewhere at

group most vulnerable to the pandemic,

The documentary 100UP travels to various

the edge of the interest of others, but that

but what do we really know about what

corners of the world to visit people who at

there are many various ways to enjoy it fully.

their lives are like?

the age of 100+ still have a zest for life.

Tomáš Poštulka, Programmer

43

Old Age Rises !

100UP

Dad's Leaving

Gogo

100+

Táta na odpočinku

Gogo

Heddy Honigmann
Netherlands, Norway, Belgium / 2020 / 92 min.

Pauline Horovitz
France / 2020 / 60 min.

Pascal Plisson
France / 2020 / 87 min.

The joy of another day and an age in treble figures.
The protagonists of this story are united by the
knowledge that each stage of life has its own
beauty.
The film indirectly seeks to answer the question:
Are you still happy? The diverse destinies of
senior citizens from all corners of the planet are
illustrated in detailed scenes from their daily
routine, mixed with memories of the things
they have experienced so far. A sexologist from
New York plays recordings of his television
debates, a former professional drummer still
holds his drum sticks firmly in his hands,
and a vigorous doctor still helps his younger
colleagues. These are just some of the stories
in which the filmmakers prove that age is just
a number and that indomitable optimism is
half the battle when it comes to health.

44

Czech premiere

This portrait of Ralph, the 70-year-old father of documentary filmmaker Pauline Horovitz, proves that
dreams can come true at any age. After retirement, a
respected doctor will leave his comfort zone and, for
example, become an actor in a Chinese blockbuster.
He lived a life of duty and responsibilities. At the
family's request, he became a doctor, never took
a vacation, avoided social life, and focused only on
work. But then came retirement. "There is no difference between retirement and death. If it were up
to me, I would never have retired," Ralph initially tells
his daughter Pauline, who films him. It was not until
he was 70 that he first confronted the question
of what he really wanted to do in life. In the face of
an unknown situation, completely new possibilities
emerge for him. In an intimate family film, through
the camera and the kind humour of Ralph's daughter, we witness the transformation of a repressed
and somewhat unsociable man into someone who
discovers through acting improvisation courses
what it means to have emotions and be alive.

Czech premiere

Priscille is 94 years old. She has three children,
22 grandchildren and 54 great-grandchildren.
And four years ago, she started elementary
school to finally learn to read and write.
Everyone calls Priscille by her nickname, Gogo.
As a child, she had to submit to her father's
will and look after their small farm instead of
going to school. After discovering to her horror
that her great-grandchildren want to drop out
of school, she decides to lead by example and
starts attending school with them. Her presence
in the classroom is welcomed by all, as is her
rich life experience. After a few years, however,
her eyesight begins to deteriorate and Gogo
must face critical tests. The fairy-tale film tells
the story of a woman living her life with the
belief that education is a person's greatest asset,
a woman who has become the personification
of the motto that it is never too late.

Nothing but the Sun

Still Into You

Tajný agent

Zbylo nám jen slunce

Pořád mě bereš

Maite Alberdi / Chile, USA, Germany,
Netherlands, Spain / 2020 / 84 min.

Arami Ullón
Switzerland, Paraguay / 2020 / 75 min.

Anu Kuivalainen
Finland / 2020 / 70 min.

A strange newspaper ad offers work to interested
parties aged 80 to 90. Although laconically
phrased, it seems to be a spy mission. Destination:
retirement home. Discretion required!

Mateo was born into the Ayoreo people in the
Paraguayan jungle. As he ages, he feels the
need to preserve the unique heritage of his
people and pass it on to future generations.

Elegant Sergio, recently widowed, is deeply
sensitive to others and still fit, even at 83.
As a result, he’s chosen for a secret task after
answering a mysterious ad: to infiltrate a
retirement home and verify some suspicions.
After brief espionage training, the agent enters
the lion’s den and begins an investigation that
mixes the humour and elan of the Pink Panther
with suspense. As befits the spy genre, this
award-winning film plays a double game with
viewers. Things that are not initially apparent
emerge from below the surface, from the souls
of the forlorn pensioners. But as empathetic
Sergio digs deeper into his secret task, the
longing, humanity and loneliness of seniors rises
more urgently before him.

Shamanic drumming, traditional songs and
memories of when the Ayoreo still lived in a
paradise. Mateo records all of this on his old tape
recorder. Although he could think of relaxing,
he uses his strength to ensure that his culture
and identity are not forgotten. This intimate
documentary tracks Mateo’s silent and often
painful conversations with other people like him
who were taken by force to hostile reservations,
where they can do nothing but pray to God
not to let them die of hunger and thirst. White
missionaries sold their fertile land and took over
everything, including water. All the Ayoreo have
left is the glowing sun…

Old Age Rises !

The Mole Agent

Six Finnish stories about love, old age, intimacy,
devotion, abandonment, hope and karaoke.
“A thousand thanks for this day”, says 75-yearold Paavo as he hugs his life partner, who is a
few years younger and lovingly cares for him,
and who prays each night that Paavo is not
in pain. Yki is 80 and fell in love with his wife
of the same aged Sirkka six years ago – it was
love at first sight. “You’re my beauty”, he tells
her during an intimate moment. After 56 years
of marriage, Risto writes a letter expressing his
love for his wife as she drifts away from him
before his eyes. Raija, a widow, relearns how to
find joy in life as Maricca tries to find her a man
a generation younger. Wistful Finnish songs form
the backdrop for this poetic film about the power
of love in old age.

The film is also part of International Competition.

Czech premiere

Czech premiere

45

Old Age Rises !

Uncertain Freedom:
The Story of A.
Nenapravitelný

Manuel Coser / Italy / 2021 / 72 min.

How can one return to society at the age of
seventy, after spending half a century in prison?
Bank robber Alberto Maron wants to try.
Almost 50 years of Alberto’s life are linked to
escapes, protests and transgressions. Even today
he doesn’t appear resigned – there’s still some
impatience and a childish pride in all of his
violations of the system. He doesn’t look like
a bad person, but it’s hard to imagine him as
a functioning part of society. Yet Alberto plans
to settle down once he is released. Italian
documentary filmmaker Manuel Coser examines
whether Alberto has a chance of finding
peace or if he’ll inevitably relapse into crime.
The black-and-white film doesn’t ask any clear
questions, nor does it offer specific answers.
It merely follows a nonconformist individual
trying to find his place in the world, even at
an advanced age.

46

World premiere

Journeys To Freedom

Journeys
To Freedom

This category comprises films set in countries

The film Under the Same Sun is a captivating

The film Imad’s Childhood shows

with undemocratic regimes and from areas

presentation of both the history of the conflict

from very close up the tragic legacy of

where People in Need is active – whether

and the current situation, which peaked last year

Islamic State, whose soldiers and their

providing humanitarian and development aid

in a new war over Nagorno-Karabakh.

extremism have damaged young Imad’s

or supporting human rights activities.
Latin America is represented by the

Both of the films from Africa bear a
message about the need to condemn racism

psyche. The life stories of the Yemenis
portrayed in Hunger Ward are also not easy

successful film Once Upon a Time in Venezuela.

and prejudice. This applies to Europeans

because of prolonged conflict, which the

Using the example of a village in a tense

who continue to idealise the continent in

Oscar-nominated films show without any

pre-election atmosphere, it’s possible to see

their own way (Stop Filming Us), as well as

embellishment. The film Captains of Zaatari

where this country has found itself after a few

internally in individual countries where even

bring hope from the Arab world in the form

turbulent years, and how much local society is

a promising politician may have to deal with

of young Syrian refugees who are drafted for

divided. A seemingly unresolvable dispute also

racism, as we can see in the Tunisian film

an international football tournament.

exists between Armenians and Azerbaijanis.

She Had a Dream.

Barbora Hudečková, Programmer

47

Journeys To Freedom

Captains of Zaatari

Hunger Ward

Imad's Childhood

Kapitáni ze Zátari

Hladovějící Jemen

Imádovo dětství

Ali El Arabi
Egypt / 2021 / 73 min.

Skye Fitzgerald
Yemen, USA / 2020 / 40 min.

Zahavi Sanjavi
Sweden / 2021 / 78 min.

Two promising young footballers from Syrian
refugee families want to turn professional and
take part in the World Cup.
Years ago Zaatari in Jordan, one of the largest
refugee camps in the world, became a refuge
for Syrian families fleeing the war. Two boys on
the threshold of adulthood are trying to escape
this trap with the help of football, which is their
passion. When agents from one of the leading
sports academies visit the local league and select
players for an international tournament in Qatar,
it becomes a chance to leave behind the barbed
wire complex, and perhaps a ticket to the world
of professional sports. The dream of inseparable
friends Mahmoud and Fawzi is to finally get the
opportunity that has so far been denied to them,
and to help their loved ones.

The conflict in Yemen has contributed to one
of the worst humanitarian crises of our times.
The documentary gives a voice to those who
are often drowned out in the world media by
bombings and political speeches.
Dr Aida Alsadik and nurse Mekia Mahdi have
one thing in common: they both care for
malnourished children affected by the terrifying
war in Yemen and the famine that is advancing
with it. In one of the poorest countries in the
world, where almost 80% of the population lives
below the poverty line, their lives have become
a daily struggle to save people. Thousands of
children suffer from malnutrition and often find
themselves on the thin line between life and
death. But the care and determination of the
nurses from the two largest Yemeni hospitals
give them hope.
The film is also part of Short and Apt category.

48

Czech premiere

Czech premiere

Impact

Five-year-old Imad from Iraq has spent half
his life as a captive of the so-called Islamic
State. Returning to his family and normal life is
difficult for him and for those around him.
Imad was one of thousands of Yazidis abducted
by Islamists in 2014. After two and a half years,
he returns to his mother. But she has not
managed to overcome her trauma from that
time and is already experiencing another hell,
despite being reunited with Imad. The boy
rejects her and considers himself a fighter of
the so-called Islamic State. He is unruly and
aggressive towards other children, adults and
animals. Regret or compassion are foreign to
him. He speaks Arabic and therefore does not
get along with his Kurdish family. What he
experienced with ISIS is normal in his mind.
Will psychosocial help and the efforts of his loved
ones help him become the child he was before
he was abducted by terrorists?

Czech premiere

She Had a Dream

Stop Filming Us

Ghofránin sen

Přestaňte nás točit

Tenkrát ve Venezuele / Anabel Rodríguez Ríos

Raja Amari
France / 2020 / 84 min.

Joris Postema
Netherlands / 2020 / 91 min.

Austria, Brazil, Great Britain, Venezuela / 2020 / 99 min.

The formerly prosperous community of a village
on Lake Maracaibo in Venezuela has suffered
a dramatic decline in recent years due to
environmental and economic threats.

A young Tunisian activist and future lawyer
facing discrimination and racism in her country
is determined to strive for social change
through her active participation in politics.

A Dutch filmmaker wanted to capture what the
real Congo looks like on camera. He made a film
exploring what African stereotypes the locals
struggle with most often.

Lightning magnificently illuminates the sky
every night above South America's largest
lake, Maracaibo. The inhabitants of the village
of Congo Mirador have been observing a rare
natural phenomenon from their houses, perched
on stilts above the surface of Lake Maracaibo for
many generations. Once a thriving fishing village
of hundreds of residents, it resounded with the
singing and music of the locals, and the children
attended school and hunted for shells. Pollution
and clogging of the lake due to oil production
and deteriorating living conditions are forcing the
mayor of the village of Tamaru and other residents
to face up to serious existential problems. There is
not much time left to make changes as life
gradually disappears from the village.

The revolution known as the Arab Spring
brought new hope for a more dignified life to
the people of Tunisia. Ten years later, however,
the country is facing serious problems and
society is becoming disillusioned. Unlike
her resigned and mostly unemployed peers,
a young woman with black roots named
Ghofrane knows what she wants. As a child, she
dreamed of a career as a doctor or singer, but
now she is studying law and is determined to
become an activist politician. For many years,
she has been involved in civil society and is
seeking to eradicate the racism, discrimination
and inequality that she herself experiences.
Will she be able to win a seat in parliament as
a candidate for the Tahya Tounes party?

Director Joris Postema came to the Democratic
Republic of Congo to make a film about the city of
Goma. During the filming, troubles from the country's
colonial past began to emerge. The Congolese collaborators put the director in awkward, even embarrassing situations, for example when debating whether
handing out sweets to street children is a manifestation of neo-colonialism. Gradually, it transpires that
they have a completely different perception of African
reality than the director had mistakenly assumed, thus
pointing to a more general problem. While Congolese
artists want to present a more positive image of their
country, Western media and non-profit organisations
focus mainly on war and poverty. The film's conversation about stereotypes raises many fundamental
questions, including whether a European director
can make a balanced film about the Congo.

Czech premiere

Impact

Czech premiere

Czech premiere

Journeys To Freedom

Once Upon a Time
in Venezuela

49

Journeys To Freedom

Under the Same Sun
Pod stejným sluncem

François Jacob
Canada / 2020 / 97 min.

Nagorno-Karabakh is of great symbolic importance
to both Armenians and Azerbaijanis. The countries
are waging a long-running dispute over this area,
which is continually escalating into military clashes.
Azerbaijanis and Armenians both have a cultural,
historical and political connection to the NagornoKarabakh region, and each emphasises its own
regional identity. Twenty-five years have passed
since the first war over Nagorno-Karabakh, but
both sides are still attacking each other militarily.
The suffering and bloodshed have led to deeprooted hurt and blame. "Armenians say that
Azerbaijanis are to blame and vice versa," complains
Ravan, an Azerbaijani journalist who reveals his
point of view on the matter in the film. For her
part, Anna, an Armenian refugee, is burdened by
traumatic childhood experiences. The past is still
alive and it is almost impossible for those directly
involved to discuss the topic rationally. Shortly after
the film's completion, the region was shaken by the
outbreak of another war.

50

Czech premiere

We are in this together
We are here for you
One world is us
Opero. Become a member

opero.cz

UnEarthed

UnEarthed

Every year, One World brings to the table

international traffickers in this commodity,

at first glance, but it gradually becomes

questions about environmental balance.

offers an engaged look at illegal logging.

apparent that they do indeed belong in

Last year, the traditional UnEarthed category

The theme of energy and the involvement

this section. This is the case of A Portrait

became the festival’s main section. This year,

of factories in urban space based on

on the Search for Happiness, which is

the festival once again offers a cross-section

an attractive architectural plan is the subject

about diamond diggers. This contributes

of several topics related to ecology, nature

of the documentary Making a Mountain.

to the diverse collection of documentaries

and sustainable living.

Last but not least, the section also includes

included in this section, ranging from

Gain an insight into the world of animals

director Suzanne Crocker’s audience-friendly

artistic films, including playful experiments,

living in captivity in the unpredictably

experiment First We Eat, which deals with

and ending with suspenseful investigative

evolving story about an Iranian tigress

the increasingly topical issue of local farming.

named Maya. The film Wood, whose
protagonists came into close proximity to

This year, the category also includes films
whose environmental theme is not obvious

reports. Surprising, playful and provoking –
that is this year’s UnEarthed.
Tomáš Poštulka, Programmer

51

UnEarthed
52

First We Eat
Nejdřív se najíme

Suzanne Crocker
Canada / 2020 / 101 min.

Chaddr – A River
between Us

Landfall

Čhadar, cesta po řece

Cecilia Aldarondo
USA / 2020 / 91 min.

Minsu Park / Germany / 2020 / 89 min.

Pád jedné země

Suzanne Crocker’s film presents the experiment
undertaken by her and her five-member family
who live on Canada’s outer edge. Is it possible
to survive for a full year in a sub-arctic town
using only local foodstuffs?

There are still places on our planet that are
almost completely cut off from civilisation.
With the advent of global climate change, it is
becoming increasingly difficult for the people
in these places to live a normal life.

Puerto Rico has been ravaged by Hurricane
Maria and political corruption. A local community
tries to revive its country, but the situation is
thwarted by both the government and some
bizarre traders in human misfortune.

Homemade cheese. Sugar from birch sap.
Salt from ashes, blood or boiled clay. When
a landslide cuts off a small remote town for
a while, Suzanne becomes aware of the fragility
of the supply economy they are dependent
upon. She, her husband and their three children
conduct an experiment: to live for an entire year
using only what they grow, catch or can obtain
from local sources. Luckily, some other members
of the local community have experience of
growing crops, and so the film’s protagonists
have someone to turn to. How does this
drastic change affect them? Is their inventive
but strenuous discovery of local abundance
successful? Or has the family bitten off more
than they can chew?

The Chadar is a trail along a frozen river in Ladakh,
a Himalayan region on the Indo-Pakistani
border. Seventeen-year-old Stanzin must make
a hazardous journey several times a year to reach
a distant school and fulfil her dream of a better
life. Her parents make a living as small farmers.
Although they live very modestly, they try to give
their children the opportunity to obtain the best
possible education. But this means prolonged
separation from the family and frequent
loneliness. For Stanzin, the river trip becomes an
opportunity to reflect on their lives against the
backdrop of a rapidly changing world. What will
she do when one day the river stops freezing
over and the journey to her family becomes
practically impossible?

In the wake of a natural disaster, most Puerto
Ricans lost access to drinking water, their jobs,
and their homes. Because of the adverse political
situation and long-term complex relations with
the US government, nothing remained but a
huge uncertainty about the entire country’s
fate. Moreover, cryptocurrency speculators
arrived, and with promises of mutual prosperity
attempted to buy properties from the locals and
transform Puerto Rico into a luxury resort along
the lines of a tax haven. This film is a forceful
portrait of injustice and dirty power games, but
also shows human determination and love of
one’s country.

Czech premiere

Impact

Czech premiere

Czech premiere

Maya

A Portrait on the
Search for Happiness

Jak se staví hora

Májá

Rikke Selin Fokdal, Kaspar Astrup Schröder
Denmark / 2020 / 52 min.

Anson Hartford, Jamshid Mojaddadi
UK / 2020 / 86 min.

Portrét honby za štěstím

Benjamin Rost / Germany / 2021 / 73 min.

A mountain has been rising in flat Copenhagen
since 2019. Climbers climb it, skiers ski on
it, and smoke billows from the chimneys.
Mount Amager is a futuristic waste incinerator.

This thrilling film full of unexpected twists tells
the story of the famous Iranian tigress Maya, and
is a masterful presentation of our relationship
with wild animals and the natural world around us.

A pictorial poem about seekers of precious
stones from the South African west coast and
how their obsession leaves irreversible scars
on the landscape.

The tender for a new, greener incinerator opened
up an opportunity for architect Bjarke Ingels.
He won over the jury mainly with the novelty
of his design: he conceived the whole building
as an artificial hill, one that is open to visitors for
sporting, social or simply aesthetic experiences.
The documentary maps the implementation of
the entire project in condensed form. It shows
the architect's perspective and the various pitfalls
that the ambitious vision have inevitably brought.
In time-lapse footage from various stages of the
construction, he slowly lets the building itself
come to life.

Tigress Maya was born in captivity. Mohsen,
the head keeper at one of Iran’s biggest zoos, has
cared for her ever since. Maya spends her days
at the zoo – in a cage, ever in the public eye and
admired by visitors of all ages. When Mohsen
receives an offer that would make Maya
the protagonist of this film, he doesn’t hesitate.
He arranges the necessary permits and travels
with her to the north of the country, to the
Caspian Sea, where tigers once roamed the wild.
During an evening walk Maya manages to run
away and, thanks to the present camera, we are
able to watch as long-suppressed animal instincts
begin to awaken in the young tigress. Even though
Maya is recaptured at the end, this incident
unleashes a wave of other events that reveal
the much darker background to this story.

Life returns to former diamond mines in an arid
landscape between the ocean and the desert.
Large companies have already mined this
land, but from time to time someone finds
a fabulously large diamond here. And so several
men work day after day, and sometimes in
the dust and stones one of them actually finds
a small gem that allows him to relax, eat or
visit his family for a while. This compassionate
film accompanies the main characters on their
difficult journey full of exhausting work and
uncertainty. Wealth is within reach, but at the
same time far away. And even the largest gem
will not save its finder from the transience of life.

Czech premiere

Impact

International premiere

UnEarthed

Making a Mountain

53

UnEarthed

Wood

OCTOBER 26 — 31, 2021

Dřevo

M. Lazurean-Gorgan, M. Kirst, E. Sinzinger
Austria, Germany, Romania / 2020 / 97 min.

Illegal logging is taking place in remote regions
around the world, which contain the most
forests and wildlife. It destroys biodiversity
and has serious social consequences.
There are no official statistics on illegal logging,
as no records are kept. An international
organisation fighting environmental crime, led
by Alexander von Bismarck, is embarking on
a detective investigation. Alexander gradually
uncovers the intricate pathways of the global
trade in illegally harvested timber. Through the
Russian taiga, he enters China, revealing the
practices of the timber mafia and a well-known
European player in the logging industry in the
Romanian forests. In Peru, he witnesses local
communities being unwittingly misused to cut
timber. Is there a way to monitor logging in
order to prevent crime and corruption? And how
do local governments, losing their revenues,
approach the issue?

54

Czech premiere

25th IDFF Ji.hlava

www.ji-hlava.com

Long Live Life
!

Long Live Life!

The festival’s annual Long Live Life! section

Whatever, which portrays the functioning

deeply evident in A Year Full of Drama.

represents an oasis of relaxation in our

of a Danish new alternative circus school.

Young Estonian Alissija participates in

programme. It is devoted to films that tell

Here several young protagonists who have

an experiment during which she must

stories of unusual hobbies and alternative

problems with social integration learn not

visit all Estonian theatre performances

lifestyles, which move life out of a prede-

only how to work with their bodies but also

over the course of one year. How might

fined box.

how to function in a team of peers. It was

an abnormally high dose of culture

This year, the category is filled with films

impossible to not include the phenomenon

affect a person who was never previously

focused on sports, working with one’s body,

of the past several months: cold-resistance

interested in theatre?

and culture. A powerful topic consists of

training. The documentary Descent tells the

the problems teenagers face and how they

life story of freediver Kiki Bosch, who dives

as a celebration of life and all the unexpected

come to terms with them. A number of

in the extremely cold waters off Greenland

possibility it offers from time to time.

these themes come together in Dare to Do

and Iceland. A cultural imprint is most

The core of this category may be defined

Tomáš Poštulka, Programmer

55

Long Live Life
!
56

Dare to Do Whatever

Descent

Lift Like a Girl

Troufni si!

Ponor

Vzpírej jako holka

Ina Lindgreen, Andrea Storm Henriksen, Nicole N.
Horanyi, Alexander Lind / Denmark / 2020 / 75 min.

Nays Baghai
Australia / 2020 / 65 min.

Mayye Zayed
Egypt, Denmark, Germany / 2020 / 95 min.

Stories of Danish high school students whose
creativity and individuality are valued more
than knowledge, and who sit on gym mats
instead of classroom benches.

Cold-resistance training is beneficial for both
body and soul. Dutch diver Kiki knows this to be
true, as ice freediving freed her from past trauma
and guided her to more conscious experiences.

The Academy for Untamed Creativity (AFUK)
is a Danish alternative to classical secondary
education whose motto is: Dare to be different. Over the course of one school year, the
documentary follows four students of the
arts programme, from their initial uncertainty
and clumsiness on the balance beam to the
captivating transformation seen in the final joint
performance. The students' confidence and
abilities grow thanks to the innovative approach
of the educators, who offer them space for
development and support in finding themselves
during the difficult time of adolescence.

A slow inhale and exhale. The water in Iceland
is crystal clear and has a temperature of about
two degrees. A woman in a swimsuit sits on
an ice floe as she puts on fins, diving goggles
and a snorkel. Kiki is a professional diver, who
pushes the limits of her endurance beyond
the boundaries of human comprehension.
Her physical condition results from many years of
gradual training, which taught her to like herself
and her body. The film uses imposing shots to
explore to the depths of the human core set
against a backdrop of the world lying hidden
beneath the water’s surface.

European premiere

Czech premiere

Several young girls meet every evening in a small
backyard next to a busy street. Their dream is to
become professional weightlifters. A film about
adolescence and sporting ambitions in the
midst of socially conservative Egypt.
A dusty playground, a facility fashioned from
corrugated iron and ornamental carpets. This is
a gym for Zebiba, a young Egyptian girl who
longs to be a professional weightlifter. Zebiba
has been training since she was five years old,
hoping to follow in the footsteps of Egypt's most
famous weightlifter, Nahla Ramadan, who won
the World Weightlifting Championships at
just 15 years old. Will Zebiba succeed, or has
she taken too great a load on her shoulders?
The documentary not only follows her personal
story, but also offers a broader view of the issue
of the position of women in Egypt through
the eyes of fans and an eccentric coach.

Czech premiere

One More Jump

We Intend to Cause Havoc

Ať žije láska

Ještě jeden skok

Pátrání po Jagarim

Sine Skibsholt
Denmark / 2020 / 78 min.

Emanuele Gerosa
Italy, Switzerland, Lebanon / 2019 / 82 min.

Gio Arlotta
Czech Republic, Italy / 2019 / 88 min.

Finding your bearings in the chaos of life can
be a real struggle. Rosemarie is battling not
only with adolescence, but also with recurrent
cancer. The momentum of her world is
a constant stop-and-go.

In a Palestine gripped by the constant threat
of war, Jehad and Abdallah seek freedom of
movement. For them, parkour becomes a
liberation and a daily shared joy, but ultimately
also a curse.

An intimate portrait of a teenage girl oscillating
between two life stages due to cancer. By turns
she experiences the distress and despair of
the hospital alternated with the boundless
joy of life and frenzied parties with classmates.
The constant uncertainty surrounding each new
morning has also affected her relationship with
her mother. Although Rosemarie's mother has
accepted her role as protector and caregiver,
she is also emotionally disconnected from her
daughter. Rosemarie is stubborn and unruly,
wanting to be completely in charge of her own
life. But every time the disease resurfaces, it all
starts over again.

Everyday life in the Gaza Strip is marked by
shortages of food, medicine and work. The streets
are lined with endless bread queues and the
heavy warm air is cut by the sounds of military
attacks. Parkour training in ruined buildings
is a temporary escape for the boys from this
difficult reality. Under the banner of the Gaza
Parkour Team, enthusiasts run out for afternoon
training under the guidance of Abdallah. But the
team's cohesiveness is disrupted by his sudden
departure to Europe, where he wants to become
a professional athlete. Jehad also holds a visa at
one point, but he has seriously ill parents at home.
The dramatic conclusion of the film shows that
even the strongest rebound is sometimes not
enough to propel you into a new, happier life.

Czech premiere

Czech premiere

Long Live Life
!

Long Live Love

The 1970s in Zambia were interwoven with
intoxicating moments of independence and
the psychedelic musical ride of the rock band
WITCH. This documentary is a search for the
band's roots and a probe into the secrets of
the local music community.
Who was the African Mick Jagger? The first
African rock star, singer Emmanuel "Jagari"
Chanda, with his band WITCH influenced entire
generations of local musicians. The filmmakers
use dusty archival film strips, which give an insight
into the unfettered atmosphere of concerts from
the 1970s, showing the bell-bottoms and wild
dance creations with which Jagari interspersed his
performances. All this was cut short by the new
political situation. Now, more than 40 years later,
Jagari is trying to return to the stage. The film
delves into the world of African music against the
backdrop of a complicated geopolitical situation,
spiced with psychedelic animations, a catchy
soundtrack and a retro spirit.

Czech premiere

57

Long Live Life
!

A Year Full of Drama
Rok plný dramat

Marta Pulk
Estonia / 2019 / 108 min.

Mezipatra
Queer Film Festival

How can art enrich human lives? An unusual
ad offers a job as a full-time theatregoer for
a period of one year, but only those with
no previous cultural experience may apply.

58

Czech premiere

Queer Kino
www.mezipatra.cz

Alisja, a 21-year-old woman with Russian roots,
lives in a remote part of Estonia. Her only theatre
experience is from primary school, making her
the ideal candidate for an experiment conducted
by three Estonian artists. The film follows Alisja's
year-long theatre marathon, and observes how
it affects her life. The performances stir her
emotions, calling forth deeply-stored memories,
but the new experiences also sever her from
her previous life and old friends. The unusual
experiment shows that theatre is not only an
institution, but also key in forming our emotional
and social understanding of the world.

Panorama

Panorama

This popular category comprising the

how even a dump site for plastic waste can

strongly represented. This particularly applies

greatest hits of the past season once again

become an original community centre and

to Beautiful Something Left Behind, which

offers a diverse mix of themes. Two notable

a safe environment for people who have

takes us into the fragile world of children

Hungarian HBO productions show us how

lost their jobs or homes. In comparison, in

who have lost a parent or sibling to death,

easily trauma can result from a trip to a

Songs of Oppression we observe a German

and the musical road movie The Hero’s

children’s camp (Return to Epipo), and also

community which wanted to establish a new

Journey to the Third Pole, which strives

how Hungarian majority society is intolerant

and uniquely cohesive society in faraway Chile

to achieve greater respect for people with

of a lesbian couple raising a young daughter

after WWII – instead, their life became hell.

bipolar disorder through guitars and song.

(Her Mothers).

In Amazonian Cosmos, the indigenous inhab-

Three films take us into the midst of

Most of these films were screened at

itants of Brazilian rainforests are also battling

prestigious festivals (such as Hot Docs,

community life, with each looking at the

flames, while their community vanishes day

CPH:DOX, Tribeca, and IDFA) over the

phenomenon differently. In The Fourth

by day because of predatory industry.

course of 2020.

Kingdom, the Kingdom of Plastics, we see

Films focused on the human psyche are

Ondřej Moravec, Programme Director

59

Panorama
60

Amazonian Cosmos
Amazonský kosmos

Daniel Schweizer
Switzerland / 2020 / 87 min.

Beautiful Something
Left Behind

Black Boys

Zůstane jen to pěkné

Sonia Lowman
USA / 2020 / 90 min.

Katrine Philp / Denmark / 2020 / 88 min.

Jaider, a Macuxi man from the Amazon, leaves
the jungle and sets out on a journey to try and
pass on his people’s warning to ordinary people
and the world’s religious leaders.

A documentary presenting the stories of
children trying to cope with the loss of their
parents through the community meetings
organised by Good Grief.

For decades Amazonian indigenous peoples have
been threatened by the massive exploitation of
their region. Their uncertain life situation becomes
even worse when Jair Bolsonaro becomes Brazil’s
president. Many Amazonian shamans are sure
the apocalypse is near. Jaider Esbell decides to
act right away and spread their words further in
an attempt to avert the approaching catastrophe.
During his journeys he meets people who
have time and interest to listen to his message.
His spiritual pilgrimage is evidence of how Western
civilisation, drowning in material surplus, has
become far-removed from nature’s innate order.

Good Grief is an organisation in New Jersey,
which helps children to come to terms with
their grief after losing their loved ones. We meet
Peter, Nolan, Nicky, Kimmy, Mikayla and others
who have lost either one or both of their parents.
We watch as the counsellors at a community
centre help them to discover their own feelings
through independent play and unforced
dialogue. The film has even successfully captured
happy and ordinary moments in the centre’s
daily activities, in addition to the courage and
openness of the protagonists on their journey
to inner reconciliation.

Czech premiere

Czech premiere

Impact

Černý kluci

How do black children, adolescents and men grow
up and live in the United States? This polyphonic
statement "from within" touches the boundaries
of racial prejudice and provides an understandable context for the Black Lives Matter movement.
Many black boys grow up without a father, in
an environment of poverty and stigmatisation,
which prevents them from spreading their wings
from an early age. When they grow up, they three
times are more likely to end up behind bars or as
victims of police shooting. Their children too grow
up without a father, and the vicious cycle continues. Much of the blame lies with the prejudices
that permeate key institutions, starting with kindergartens and schools. The film presents a vivid
portrait of the experience with these institutions
and, through personal stories and informed commentary, gives a voice to a wide range of people
who know prejudice first-hand, from top athletes
to teachers and students, to parents and children
trying to break out of this vicious cycle.

Czech premiere

Impact

Her Mothers

Čtvrté království, království plastu

Asia Dér, Sári Haragonics
Hungary / 2020 / 75 min.

Adan Aliaga, Alex Lora / Spain / 2020 / 83 min.

A film that takes viewers to a community
garden shows what life is like on the fringes
of society in downtown New York. In a flood
of colourful garbage, cans and beer bottles,
quirky New Yorkers go in search of their
American dream.
The non-profit organisation Sure We Can has
been operating since 2007 as a refuge for a
diverse range of immigrants, homeless people
and other outcasts. Every day they come to this
remote corner, which connects the community
centre with the collection yard. The filmmakers
delicately capture the raw, everyday reality of
the inhabitants of this unique microcosm, their
conversations, desires and dreams, and show
how beauty can be found even where we least
expect it.

Czech premiere

Impact

Příběh mých matek

The decision to start a family is not easy.
In Orban’s Hungary, where the rights of sexual
minorities are systematically oppressed, it’s
even harder, but that is what lesbian couple
Nóra and Virág are trying to do.
Former opposition politician Virág and musician
Nóra met in 2011 at an anti-government protest.
Both have long lost faith in an improvement in
their political leaders’ approach to the LGBTQ
community. They also know that in Hungary,
where same-sex marriages are not allowed,
their application to adopt a child is the start of a
long journey. Although they have the support of
their families and friends, they encounter nothing but obstacles from the authorities. The game
is still not won even when they achieve their
goal. What future awaits them in this country?
What price must they pay to live life to the full?

Impact

The Hero's Journey
to the Third Pole
Hrdinská cesta na třetí pól

A. Magnason, A. Ólafsdóttir / Iceland / 2020 / 78 min.

Panorama

The Fourth Kingdom,
The Kingdom of Plastics

Icelandic musician and former member of the
GusGus band Högni Egilsson and film producer
Anna T. Edwards both have bipolar syndrome.
During a innovative concert tour in Nepal, they
try to raise awareness about the importance of
mental health.
Both protagonists agree: “Without help we’d long
be dead.” Great prejudice against mental illness
still exists in both Nepal and Iceland. In both
countries the social stigma faced by patients and
their families leads to many needless deaths of
people afraid to seek help. Anna grew up in Nepal,
and returns to the country after several years
with musician Högni, hoping to use their concert
tour to remove the taboo linked to their illness.
This musical road movie with elephants is a poetic
study of the souls of two friends who have bipolar
syndrome and want to do everything possible to
ensure that people with mental illness do not feel
ostracised by society.

Czech premiere

61

Panorama
62

A Loss of Something
Ever Felt

Return to Epipo

Songs of Repression

Návrat do Epipa

Písně o útlaku

Hledání téměř ztraceného / C. E. L. Lopez

Judit Oláh
Hungary / 2020 / 86 min.

Estephan Wagner, Marianne Hougen-Moraga
Denmark, Netherlands / 2020 / 88 min.

Estonia, Colombia, Sweden / 2020 / 89 min.

A tangled odyssey takes young Estonian Eeva
to the slums of Bogota, Colombia, where
the girl searches for her missing, estranged
brother. At the same time, she is worried about
the condition in which she will find him.

The Epipo summer camp in Hungary left deep
scars in children's souls. Many years later, one
of the participants reveals the disturbing
truth about what she and the other children
experienced at the time.

It is said that seven people are lost every day
in Bogota, a city of eight million. It seems that
Lauri is one of them – an uprooted drug addict
from Estonia, who has only a remote connection
with his mother. Now she is afraid for her son,
because he has not called her for almost half a
year. So Lauri's sister Eeva volunteers to travel to
Bogota to find her missing brother, even though
they have a very complicated relationship. In the
middle of a foreign metropolis with countless
dubious corners and miserable street dwellers,
an uncertain search begins with a mixture of
hope and despair, exoticism and contemplation,
anger and reconciliation.

The children of lawyers, engineers and other
intellectuals growing up in communist Hungary
attended the Epipo summer camp. Games,
bathing, and adventure took place in a fictional
country, where campers were given unusual
nicknames and performed mysterious rituals.
Twenty-five years later, the filmmaker, whose
childhood is inextricably linked to the camp,
reconstructs the events that took place in the
camp together with other participants from the
time. Using the psychodrama method, deep
traumas, humiliation, manipulation and abuse
come to the surface. Who in fact was the camp's
enigmatic leader, Sipos, the ruler of Epipo?

Czech premiere

"I still have nightmares about a man standing
in the middle of a circle, everyone shouting at
him, and then him being beaten terribly," recalls
a resident of the German village of Villa Baviera
in Chile. The former colony of Dignidad was one
of the most brutal sects in history.
Systematic sexual abuse of children, torture and
murder of political opponents, kidnapping and
daily beatings. Documentary filmmakers Marianne
Hougen-Moraga and Estephan Wagner do not
address the crimes of the colony's founder, psychotic
preacher and former Nazi Paul Schäfer, in their film.
They are interested rather in how about 120 people,
who still live in an idyllic setting at the foot of the
Andes, cope with such a terrifying past. They speak
to severely mentally traumatised women and men
who have not left this place even after years. The film
avoids the simplistic view that the people in the colony
were either victims or perpetrators. Most often they
were both. The strategies for dealing with the trauma
are varied, and include songs about oppression…

Czech premiere

Short and Apt

Short and Apt

In addition to feature-length documentaries,

pandemic variation on the famous drama

films that belong to other thematic catego-

One World will once again offer human rights

Rear Window, filmmaker Peiman Zekavat

ries. The represented themes include old

audio-visual content in short-length format.

observes his neighbours, who are forced to

age (Peel), young environmental activists

These short documentaries are organised

spend their whole days in their flats. During

(What About Our Future?), and the poor

into three packages: two are thematic with

this process, he arrives at a disquieting

accessibility of New York’s metro system

three films apiece, and one is cross-sectional

social revelation. The second package is

(Elevator Pitch). The ten-minute long

and includes five films. Enjoy three interest-

dominated by powerful human rights

Kachalka is a true revelation as it presents

ing feature-length programmes with a total

themes. For instance, the documentary

the hustle and bustle surrounding a fitness

Kofi and Lartey follows two young boys

gym in rural Ukraine.

of eleven noteworthy films!
The first thematic package is devoted to

who work at a Ghanaian electronic waste

this year’s theme – Connection Lost – and

dump, while at the same time, camera in

format is equal to a feature length experience.

includes the documentary E14, showing

hand, they try to present their own story in

Our Short and Apt category provides proof.

Great Britain under lockdown. In this

a detached way. The last package comprises

The clever usage of the short-length

Tomáš Poštulka, Programmer

63

Short and Apt

Comfort Zone

E14

Elevator Pitch

Komfortní zóna

Blok E14

O výtahu bez výtahu

Jonas Egert
Germany / 2019 / 24 min.

Peiman Zekavat
UK / 2020 / 19 min.

Martyna Starosta
USA / 2020 / 13 min.

One day, Timo decided to lock himself in his
room and never leave. He and his mother thus
find themselves in a pathological relationship
from which no way out can be found.
Twenty-one-year-old Timo has not left his room
for three years. He lives in the apartment with his
mother Brigitte, with whom he communicates
only via text message. We can only speculate
about what happened between them and in
their lives. In a dialogue with the director of
this minimalist film, Brigitte gradually reveals
a traumatic past that has not been healed by
time. But she is also looking for a way out of this
stalemate for herself and her son, whom she
deeply loves. This short documentary provides an
insight into the twists and turns of a complicated
relationship between two people, one in which
there is no room for clear answers. At the same
time, it examines the growing subculture of
hikikomori, people who pathologically avoid
any social contact.

64

Czech premiere

A visual poem that captures the atmosphere
of empty, pandemic-stricken central London.
Balconies have turned into showcases for
social interactions, and private life is becoming
a public affair.

In New York, hundreds of thousands of
people live in wheelchairs and many others
with reduced mobility. But public transport,
especially the subway, remains woefully
inaccessible to them.

The growing limitations of mutual physical contact
are offset by more frequent views outside the
windows and balconies. Voyeuristic observations
of neighbouring dwellings place the microworlds
into which the current situation has plunged
the people of London under a magnifying glass.
In the building across the way, the neighbours
furiously disinfect their balcony furniture, others
go out onto the terrace for a morning coffee and
cigarette. Interpersonal contacts are replaced
by hearts on social networks, where arranged
quarantined photos are shared. But for some,
freedom has not vanished. Birds and plastic bags
circle freely over the empty building complex.
But for how much longer?

This short documentary captures the vicissitudes
of disabled passengers in New York's largest
transportation network, where less than a quarter
of stations have an elevator. Commuting to work
can take hours, and just getting in and out is a
test of physical stamina and courage for many.
But despite injuries, deaths and appeals for
change, accessibility for all is still a distant dream
in the largest city in the United States.

Czech premiere

International premiere

Kachalka

Kofi and Lartey

Hladovějící Jemen

Kačalka

Kofi a Lartey

Skye Fitzgerald
Yemen, USA / 2020 / 40 min.

Gar O'Rourke
Ireland / 2019 / 9 min.

Sasha Rainbow
Ghana, UK / 2019 / 20 min.

The conflict in Yemen has contributed to one
of the worst humanitarian crises of our times.
The documentary gives a voice to those who
are often drowned out in the world media by
bombings and political speeches.

A tyre instead of a punch bag, the wheel
of an armoured vehicle instead of a weight.
The Kachalka outdoor gym, built out of scrap
metal in Soviet times, still attracts visitors as
a mecca for Kyiv sports.

Dr Aida Alsadik and nurse Mekia Mahdi have
one thing in common: they both care for
malnourished children affected by the terrifying
war in Yemen and the famine that is advancing
with it. In one of the poorest countries in the
world, where almost 80% of the population lives
below the poverty line, their lives have become
a daily struggle to save people. Thousands of
children suffer from malnutrition and often find
themselves on the thin line between life and
death. But the care and determination of the
nurses from the two largest Yemeni hospitals
give them hope.

Old and young, rich and poor come here.
The Kachalka (the Ukrainian word for gym),
located in the very heart of Kyiv, is open to all for
free and never closes. The roughly welded fitness
machines found here probably began to emerge
during the 1970s, made from household items or
whatever could be stolen from factories. To this
day, the place thrives thanks to volunteers who
repair the machines in their free time and set
the rules. This nine-minute, visually captivating
essay by Irish director Gar O'Rourke captures the
genius loci of this place, which magically attracts
bodybuilders and regular people alike.

Short and Apt

Hunger Ward

There is a huge electronic waste dump in
Ghana's capital. The locals, including children,
make their living here in inhumane conditions.
Instead of being sensibly recycled, electrical waste
ends up in places like the giant Agbogbloshie
landfill in Ghana’s capital on Africa’s west coast.
The dangerous dismantling and burning of
obsolete Western electronics is how thousands
of local children and adults from the adjoining
slum survive. Kofi and Lartey, two 12-year old
boys, rummage through heaps of rubbish daily to
recover metal. They don’t go to school, and spend
their childhood in a toxic world contaminated by
chemicals escaping into the environment. Thanks
to their friend Abdullah, a former waste collector,
they get the chance to taste life outside the huge
graveyard for the world’s electronics.

The film is also part of Journeys to Freedom category.

Czech premiere

Impact

Czech premiere

Czech premiere

65

Short and Apt

Last Chance for Justice

Mother's

New Gods

Poslední šance pro spravedlnost

Mamá a její holky

Noví bohové

Marina Shupac
UK / 2021 / 30 min.

Hippolyte Leibovici
Belgium / 2019 / 21 min.

Loïc Hobi
Switzerland, France / 2020 / 19 min.

Ten years ago, a wave of unrest and violence
against the Uzbek minority swept through
Kyrgyzstan. A divided society continues
to bear the consequences.
“We used to live well, there were a lot of flowers
in our house,” recalls the wife of imprisoned
activist Azimzhan Askarov, who wanted to
help catch the perpetrators of the anti-Uzbek
purges that took place in 2010. He decided to
document the damage to his property and that
of his fellow citizens in order to help get justice.
He paid for it with a show trial and ten years in
prison. International human rights organisations
did not stop advocating for his release, and
he became a hero for the Uzbek minority.
His wife and other loved ones long held on to
hope. However, as Azimzhan approached his
70s it became clear that time was running out.
And that the coronavirus pandemic threatening
Kyrgyz prisons could be the last straw.

66

Czech premiere

“Mothers often raise their children so that they
can fulfil their dreams through them. Maman
lives her dream with her children.” This credo of
the “matriarch” of a group of drag queens is just
the start of an intimate dialogue.
An intimate dialogue among drag queens prior
to their performance reveals that, in addition to
entertainment and joy, drag is chiefly an inner
expression of their own identity. In recent years,
what was at first a marginal artistic display is now
in the mainstream, but this Belgian film politely
and calmly takes a look under the gilding and
presents drag just before it becomes a colourful
show, when there is some time for discussion.
The protagonists have time to share their doubts
and desires, and the filmmakers present their
words without sensation or looking for conflict –
drag may turn into a gesture of harmony and,
in a special way, even serenity and safety.

Czech premiere

A computer algorithm tells the story of a
young man who has never had an intimate
relationship, and who is preparing to transform
his frustration into a bloody catharsis. The
algorithm’s task is to find him and to remove
hate-filled videos from the digital world.
This experimental film built on disquieting
computer-distorted images follows the selfie
videos of a young incel with the username
LonerWolf58. Incels – men living in involuntary
celibacy – are linked together by feelings of
disillusion and misogyny. Their sense of inferiority
stems from how they are constantly rejected by
women. They share their experiences in online
groups where they confirm their hatred of the
world and the imaginary culprits behind their
loneliness. The film offers a view into the soul
of one of them, and graphically shows how
growing and shared frustration always leads
to catastrophe.

Czech premiere

What About Our Future?

Borka

Co s námi bude

Samuel Patthey, Silvain Monney
Switzerland / 2020 / 15 min.

Jaime Leigh Gianopoulos, Cláudio Cruz
Canada / 2021 / 24 min.

The film captures the reality of everyday life
in a home for the elderly through the animation
of fleeting gestures, everyday things and
fragments of overheard conversations.
Somewhere in the woods there lies a hidden
home for the elderly. It may seem as if nothing
is happening here, but on closer inspection
the place is full of life. Shuffling movements
and the clatter of walkers along long corridors,
a dripping tap, a flashing instrument panel
next to one of the beds, snippets of chatter
from staff on their break, a quick cigarette
on the balcony, the clink of cutlery in the
canteen, and a conversation over a glass of
wine. Thanks to the authentic soundtrack and
animations, we managed to breathe life into
the daily operation of the institution, which –
unlike its clients – will never stop completely.

Czech premiere

Short and Apt

Peel

This short documentary presents a group of
teenagers from Vancouver, Canada, who are
not indifferent to the future of the planet.
They have set up a group to draw attention
to the dangers of climate change.
In response to climate strikes and the global
youth movement, a student group called
Sustainabiliteens was formed in Vancouver,
Canada. The film presents an authentic behindthe-scenes look at them, taking viewers not only
to organisational meetings where the young
activists discuss their plans and prepare protests,
but also to their homes, where they talk to their
parents about their feelings. It seems that age
is irrelevant when it comes to activism – despite
their inexperience, the students hold one of the
largest demonstrations in Vancouver’s history and
continue to put pressure on politicians to promote
specific legal steps to ease the climate crisis.

Czech premiere

67

One World Interactive

One World
Interactive

People around the globe have had just

like to experience new virtual landscapes,

themselves on the boundary between life

about enough of living in virtual worlds over

One World has prepared a small overview of

and death with a senior citizen in a care

the past year. Endless conference calls and

interactive virtual reality projects which, in

home in the project Care(Less)2.

the ubiquitous mobile phone screens have

comparison with online chatting, have true

become our nemesis, from which we flee to

immersive power.

trees, bushes, and ponds.
Nevertheless, in the Czech Republic there

68

Viewers will have the opportunity to

After the past two successful seasons,
One World Interactive is moving from the
DOX Gallery (where we hope to return next

watch how the Dead Sea is drying up

year) to the Karlín Barracks, where we can

are only a handful of people who have taken

(Once Upon a Sea), take a stroll through

offer a modest virtual exhibition in the safety

digital escapism to the ultimate degree and

a British housing estate facing the threat

of an open air environment.

shut themselves in the world of virtual reality

of gentrification (Common Ground), peek

with the help of a headset connected to a

into the tent and memories of an American

computer. For the most daring, who would

homeless woman (We Live Here), or find

Ondřej Moravec, Programme Director

Common Ground

Once Upon a Sea

(Bez)starosti2

Společné místo

Bylo nebylo moře

Keith Sargent, Lindsay Seers
UK / 2020 / 16 min.

Darren Emerson
UK / 2019 / 30 min.

Adi Lavy
Israel, Canada / 2020 / 25 min.

This experimental VR film uses feelings of anxiety,
meditative metaphysical states, hallucinations
and abstractions to open up a new perspective
on social care for the elderly in the UK.
This immersive project examines the phenomenon
of hallucinations and embodied viewing. It presents
the existing relationship to current social and
economic constructs for older people and social
care in the UK, and brings a new perspective on
life and death. Using unconventional methods,
it visualises hard‑to‑grasp existential feelings
and thoughts. In addition to experimenting with
the possibilities of the medium itself, the film
also questions the cultural conventions and
constructs according to which we live, and their
lack of cohesion thereof. This philosophical
and experimental work defines the topic in
an abstract way, although presented in specific
environments, such as a cathedral or the interior
of a home, where we accompany a human soul
towards the end of life.

Czech premiere

A VR tour of a historically important housing
estate for the socially disadvantaged in
South London. The site is undergoing a huge
renovation, causing changes for the thousands
of residents still living there.
This interactive VR project looks at the
link between society and architecture. It is
played out on Ayelesbury Estate, a symbiolic
architectural monument to the history of social
housing. The VR documentary explores the
estate’s public areas, while taking a look into
the residents’ private spaces. It examines how
design, urban planning, dreams of utopian living
and also political will affect the lives of ordinary
people. Via techniques such as stereoscopic
360° video, photogrammetry, 3D modelling and
working with archive materials, the viewer will
discover how the housing estate has evolved
since being built in the 1960s. The project won
the prestigious World Press Photo Award.

Czech premiere

One World Interactive

Care(less)2

This poetic interactive VR film about the
drying-up Dead Sea is narrated by 3 different
characters who have a very close and personal
relationship to the sea and its surroundings.
A sick artist, a scientist and an ageing man
faithful to not only his dog but also his home,
which the drying-up Dead Sea is slowly
taking from him, narrate this tragic tale in VR.
Through their testimonies, this VR experience
is a nostalgic return to a time when the Dead
Sea was not as irreversibly dead as it is today.
The hopes of many locals are disappearing as
it dries up. The lyrical narrative relies on both
the beauty and the horror of the sea, and the
surrounding lunar landscape is the notional main
character – nature. The VR film makes it possible
to discover the local landscape and its most
striking visual attributes, and the interactive
elements even enable the viewer to become salt
crystals, one of the elements of the Dead Sea
that are now disappearing forever.

Czech premiere

69

One World Interactive

We Live Here
Tady žijeme

Rose Troche
USA / 2020 / 12 min.

Getting to know the homeless and their life
stories has generally come across as socially
difficult and unpleasant. This is not the case
with this interactive VR project, which is
played out in the tent of Rockey, a homeless
American woman.
The narrative of this VR experience is based
on interacting with various memorabilia of the
homeless woman Rockey consisting of ordinary
items, such as a diary or a coffee cup. Contact
with these objects releases a flow of memories
from her life. These narrative fragments refute
the common, albeit false, assumption that
people end up on the streets because they have
done something contemptible. This film reminds
us of one basic event that leads to the loss of
one’s home and can happen to anyone at any
time: losing one’s job.

70

Czech premiere

Docs For Kids

Docs For Kids

One World never forgets about younger

setting out with her parents and brother for

Where Were You? deals with domestic

viewers. In the Docs for Kids category

a six-month stint at an entertainment park

violence. It captures the honest confessions

we introduce films that are made taking

in France. Romy tries to stay in touch with

of three women from three continents who

school-aged children into account. These

her Belgian classmates even from a distance.

decided to speak out.

are short, dubbed films that will allow

The second sensitively shot film captures

school children to meet their peers from

twelve-year old Felix, who, because he has

of the films from this year’s One World

an autism spectrum disorder, views the

selection online with your students on our

word differently from his peers. He uses his

education portal at JSNS.CZ

around the world.
The protagonist of the first film, My Family
Is a Circus, is ten-year-old Romy from

own radio station – Radio Felix – to try and

Belgium, who is a member of the sixth

process his feelings and experiences from

generation of a circus family. She is just

daily activities. The animated documentary

You’ll have the opportunity to see all

Linda Šilingerová
Educational Programme Coordinator

71

Docs For Kids

My Family is a Circus

Radio Felix

Where Were You?

Máme doma cirkus

Rádio Felix

Nedovolte, aby se to stalo

Nina Landau
Belgium / 2020 / 15 min.

Lauranne Van den Heede
Belgium / 2020 / 16 min.

María Trénor
Spain / 2020 / 20 min.

Romy is a sweet 10-year-old girlm who is loved
by her classmates. However, they have to say
goodbye to her for six months. Their friend
is from a circus family – and they’re about to
change location.
Romy tries to stay in touch with her class even
from afar. She writes to her classmates and her
teacher sends her homework via Skype. But most
of the time she’s practising acrobatics, training
her dog and, above all, regularly performing
outdoors at an amusement park. She, her
parents and her brother must take part, rain or
shine. They would like to earn enough to buy a
circus tent, so sometimes they just have to grit
their teeth. Romy is from the sixth generation
of a circus family and her big dream is to master
the flying trapeze, as her grandmother once did.

72

Czech premiere

Passionate commentator Felix prepares his own
radio reports, in which he connects his inner
world to the one around him.
Felix sees the world differently from his classmates
because he has an autism spectrum disorder.
Classroom noise disturbs him, so he can’t focus
at school and is easily upset. It’s also difficult
for him to take part in his peers’ activities.
But he’s found a way to cope better with
his feelings and experiences. He transforms
daily events into his own radio broadcast.
As commentator, he brings the latest news
from sports, economic and political news desks.
“Thanks for your attention. Stay with us, stay
tuned to Radio Felix,” he ends his evening news
broadcast after brushing his teeth.

Czech premiere

Domestic violence often remains hidden behind
closed doors. Not even those nearest know
what happens behind them. Three strong
women decide to break through the barrier
and talk about their experiences.
This animated documentary presents three
real stories from three different continents.
A Filipino university student describes her
husband’s mental and later physical abuse,
a Spanish baker shows the fractures caused by
her partner during an argument, and a worker
from a Mozambique textile factory had to leave
her own children to escape her violent husband.
Domestic violence is not isolated to any single
continent or social class, but can affect any of
us. This film sensitively captures the honest
confessions of the protagonists, who decided
to speak out and motivate other women to
not tolerate domestic violence.

Czech premiere

impact

films that change the world

impact
films that change the world
Arica and corporate
responsibility

The film Arica (p. 16) tells the story of the town
of the same name in Chile, near which the
Swedish mining company Boliden dumped
a large amount of toxic waste. Local children
turned the landfill into a playground. Exposure
to hazardous waste significantly affected
the health of people in the local community,
the number of children born with disabilities
increased, and average life expectancy
decreased. The locals are still suffering the
consequences of Boliden's irresponsibility and
non-transparency. The documentary is linked to
the Toxic Justice impact campaign, which aims
to make large companies more accountable in
order to avoid any repetition of the case of Arica
Victims vs. Boliden. You can also contribute to
this campaign at toxicjustice.org

Be a Hero
Ady Barkan is an American activist whose
captivating life story is told in the documentary
Not Going Quietly (p. 17). At the age of 33,
doctors gave him a devastating diagnosis:
Ady suffers from amyotrophic lateral sclerosis
(ALS for short). The disease, which most people
associate with Stephen Hawking, causes gradual

74

muscle paralysis. But that didn't stop Ady from
being a husband and father and from launching
the Be a Hero campaign, which loudly criticises
the shortcomings of the American healthcare
system. More about the campaign, Ady's life
story and opportunities to get involved can
be found on the Be a Hero fund website
beaherofund.com

Belarus
On 9 August 2020, Alexander Lukashenko
was elected President of Belarus for the sixth
time. Protests subsequently erupted across
the country, watched by the whole world.
The film Courage (p. 11) quickly provided an
impressive reflection of the whole situation
from the point of view of the ensemble of
the Belarusian Free Theatre. Several initiatives
have been launched to support the Belarusian
protesters, whose freedom of expression has
been persistently silenced by the repressive
state forces. Amnesty International collects
signatures in support of a free Belarus. Thanks
to the Human Rights Foundation, people
can express their solidarity with Belarus by
means of a financial contribution. The Belarus
Solidarity Fund's target is two million dollars,
and it's getting there!

Black Education Matters
The issue of systemic racism in the United States
is addressed in the documentary Black Boys
(p. 60). But the filmmakers want to go beyond
a mere audio-visual enterprise. Through the
Frontlines of Justice educational platform, they
encourage students who are unhappy with the
education they receive, or their parents, not to
remain silent, so that the prospects in life for
African Americans can amount to more than just
a sports career, or worse, prison. Education and
justice for all is the focus of the campaign.

The battle for independent
media in the Philippines
Maria Ressa is a Filipino journalist and founder of
the Rappler investigative editorial office, who has
gradually become a political activist due to her fight
for an independent media in the country during
the reign of Rodriguez Duterte. The #HoldTheLine
campaign, launched by Reporters Without Borders,
offers three levels of involvement: spreading the
campaign through a hashtag, signing a petition to
withdraw the charges against Maria Ressa and her
colleagues, and contributing financially to support
Reporters Without Borders. The documentary
A Thousand Cuts (p. 18) will certainly play a role
in the decision-making process.

A tick bite can be more than just a momentary
inconvenience. The consequences can be farreaching and unpredictable. Joonas Berghäll,
director of The Red Ring (p. 18), was confronted
with borreliosis, also known as Lyme disease.
For many years, doctors were unable to identify
what was wrong with his body. They insisted that
he was healthy and branded him a malingerer.
There are many people like him all around the
world. The goal of the Global Lyme Alliance is
to raise awareness of the insidious nature of
borreliosis and increase the effectiveness of
treatment. You can contribute to this cause on
the association's website globallymealliance.org

Chechnya

The film Silent Voice (p. 35) follows the story of
a young man who was forced to flee Chechnya
because he is gay. The trauma of his forced
escape was reflected in the loss of his voice.
The persecution that people of different sexual
orientations face in this autonomous republic
of the Russian Federation is an open secret.
The #EyesOnChechnya campaign, organised
by the Human Rights Campaign Foundation, is
defending against this violation of human rights.
By spreading awareness of the difficult situation
in Chechnya, whether in regular conversation or
on social networks, the issue comes to light. You
can also contribute financially to the campaign
and the fight for the rights of LGBTQ groups at
www.hrc.org/campaigns/eyes-on-chechnya

EHP and Norway funds
Through the European Economic Area and
Norway Funds, Iceland, Liechtenstein and Norway

contribute to reducing economic disparities
among EU countries. Among other matters, this
includes support for the mediation of cultural
production in these countries. This year, for
example, support was provided from Norwegian
funds for the film Seyran Ateş: Sex, Revolution
and Islam (p. 18). The Norwegian production tells
the story of the woman who founded the first
liberal mosque in Berlin and faces the constant
danger of attack by radical Muslims.

Yemen
Get involved. Yemen is hungry. Millions of people
are malnourished, the consequences of the
war are dire, and hospitals are under enormous
pressure every day. The mid-length documentary
Hunger Ward (p. 48) also presents the story
of a pair of hospitals for the malnourished,
which will leave few viewers unshaken. As part
of the official impact campaign for the film,
the filmmakers offer four ways of involving the
audience. The basis is to subscribe to receive
information about the situation in Yemen. This is
followed by participation in social media with the
hashtags #HungerWard and #YemenCantWait.
The third step is a financial donation to one of
the two hospitals shown in the film. And if you
are truly serious about helping Yemen, there is
a fourth step: to engage with and co-operate
with the organisations that are active in this area.
Get involved!

Yezidi women in captivity
Sex slavery is one of the ongoing crimes of the
so-called Islamic State. Yezidi women are still
abducted and held as sex slaves. The gripping
film Sabayah (p. 13) tells the story of their

perilous liberation and subsequent psychological
convalescence. Persecuted Yezidis can be helped,
either financially or by volunteering, thanks
to the Free Yezidi Foundation. The non-profit
organisation is committed to helping Yezidis and
spreading awareness of the desperate situation
in which this community finds itself.

Camera systems
Computer scientist Joy Buolamwini has
discovered deeply rooted prejudices in camera
systems. These cameras often do not recognise
people with darker skin or women, who are
therefore automatically identified as potential
threats. The film Coded Bias (p. 28) documents
this issue, and is accompanied by an impact
campaign in the form of a petition drawing
attention to the fact that in today's world rights
associated with data and their processing are a
basic human right. In the Czech Republic, you
can sign the My Face Belongs to Me petition.
The Digital Freedom organisation is part of
the international campaign #ReclaimYourFace,
which aims to prevent the mass use of biometric
surveillance.

films that change the world

Borreliosis

LGBTQ in Hungary
During the reign of Viktor Orbán, Hungary is
not a place where LGBTQ people can feel like
ordinary members of society. The documentary
Her Mothers (p. 61) shows the difficulties faced
by homoparental families in the country. In
addition, in May 2020 the 33rd Amendment
to the Constitution was approved, prohibiting
transgender people from asserting their gender
identity. It is therefore unrecognised by law.
Join Amnesty International and write a letter

75

films that change the world

to the Hungarian Commissioner for Human
Rights. In addition to human rights violations
in Hungary, the petition translated into Czech
also tackles a similar situation in Poland.

Local food
Canadian director Suzanne Crocker and her
whole family tried an experiment in which for a
whole year they did not eat anything imported,
only local food. This challenge is mapped in
the documentary First We Eat (p. 52). And
since the theme of the film has considerable
educational potential, it is no surprise that you
will find a "What can I do?" tab on its official
website. It contains 13 steps to help improve
the food ecosystem in your area. From small
steps such as checking the brands and origin of
the food you buy, through growing it yourself,
to making financial donations to organisations
that strive for the sustainability of human
eating habits.

Marriage for all?
In December 2017, the We Are Fair (Jsme fér)
movement began collecting signatures for a
paper petition for marriage for all. In May 2018,
the petition was signed by almost 70,000
people, but the draft amendment to the law has
not yet been approved. The whole process of
combating homophobia in the Czech Republic
is documented in the film Law of Love (p. 21).
In 2020, the movement decided to continue
the petition, this time online. Any signature and
dissemination of the petition can potentially
give it more weight in the eyes of members of
parliament, who in the end did not vote to pass
important amendments to the law during this
electoral term.

76

The return of wolves

The documentary Wolves at the Borders
(p. 24) shows two conflicting views about the
return of wolves to the Czech countryside.
Some point to the dangers and damage
caused by the predators, others argue that
this return is natural and cannot be prevented
without disrupting the natural cycle.
The RAINBOW movement focuses on this
issue, organising volunteers for wolf patrols,
trying to fight poaching, and protecting
the large carnivores from other human
dangers. Their efforts can be supported
by a financial gift or by purchasing unique
photos of the animals from photo traps at
www.carnivores.cz

Mental health
Mental health is a huge topic, especially during
the pandemic. The film Beautiful Something
Left Behind (p. 60) provides insight into the
Good Grief community in New Jersey, which
cares for young children who have lost a loved
one. The movement can be supported by
a single or repeated donation here.
In the Czech Republic, the Nevypusť duši initiative has been running for several years now.
It organises workshops primarily for high school
students and teachers, and during the pandemic
it made a significant contribution to the mental
health care of students in distance learning.
You can support them in the same way as
the American Good Grief organisation here.

Sure We Can

The documentary The Fourth Kingdom,
Kingdom of Plastic (p. 61) reveals the

enchanting microworld of lost existences
that have been found in the Sure We Can
community "recycling centre". This film,
documenting a panoply of quirky characters,
who thanks to this place were able to piece
their lives back together and look to the future
with hope, attempts to combine a social
integration programme with an ecological
message. These goals can be supported on
the website of the initiative itself, to which the
film also refers.

Social housing

The documentary Housing Against Everyone
(p. 21) records the difficulties of enforcing
the law on social housing faced by the Rapid
Re-Housing organisation in Brno. The Prague
Platform for Social Housing also helps apply
the ideas of Housing First: to help people out
of homelessness, to return children to their
families, and to enforce the law on social housing
in parliament. Unemployment, foreclosure and
low incomes all throw thousands of people
into a potential housing emergency that these
organisations aim to address.

Big cats in the wild
There are currently less than 4,000 tigers left
in the wild. As the film Maya (p. 53) shows, the
reintegration of tigers raised in captivity into the
wild is difficult, if not impossible. The Save Tigers
Now initiative, started by the World Wildlife Fund
in collaboration with actor Leonardo DiCaprio,
was established with the aim of doubling that
number by 2022 – the end of the next Year of
the Tiger. The aim is to rectify what humanity has
done through poaching and the illegal trade in
tiger meat and furs.

Venezuela
The crisis in Venezuela, which has lasted for
almost a decade, still shows no signs of ending.
It started under President Hugo Chávez and was
continued by his successor, Nicolás Maduro. High
unemployment, hyperinflation and malnutrition
have led to corruption, human rights abuses
and thus a huge outflow of population. The film
Once Upon a Time in Venezuela (p. 49) follows
the country's decline by focusing on a specific
community, while also trying to improve the
situation there through an impact campaign.
Raising awareness and establishing dialogue
are only the first steps. Equally important is
the effort to reach out to organisations that
are interested and have the means to help
Venezuela. The crisis does not discriminate:
what happened to Venezuelans can also happen
to any other nation.

For safe abortions
As the situation in neighbouring Poland (among
others) shows, abortion is still regarded as
unacceptable in many countries around the
world. One of the most extreme cases is in
El Salvador, as mapped by the film Fly So Far
(p. 16). Women face imprisonment even if they
are only suspected of aborting their child. The
activist and protagonist of the documentary
Teodora Vásquez is trying to fight the situation,
as is the worldwide campaign Safe Abortion:
Women's Right. It brings together organisations
and individuals in the battle for women's right to
make decisions about their own bodies.

is a powerful medium
It can touch and inspire
audiences: those who
can make a difference.
A growing numbers of film festivals dedicated to the
promotion of human rights are organised around the world.
They cooperate in the Human Rights Film Network.

Connect?
humanrightsfilmnetwork.org

#SAVETHEDATE
10 Days / 40 Films / 5 Conferences
Accreditation opens July 2021

Human Rights
Film Festival Berlin
16 – 25 Sept 2021

cinemambiente.it

index

rejstřík anglických názvů
index
100UP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
Amazonian Cosmos  . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
An Impossible Project . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Anny . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Arica . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Beautiful Something Left Behind 60
Because of My Body . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Bitter Love  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Black Boys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
Captains of Zaatari  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Care(less)2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
Coded Bias . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Comfort Zone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64
Common Ground  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
Courage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Cuban Dancer  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Dad's Leaving . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
Dare to Do Whatever . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Descent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
E14  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64
Elevator Pitch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64
First We Eat  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Fly So Far . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
The Foundation Pit . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
The Fourth Kingdom,
The Kingdom of Plastics . . . . . . 61
Garage People . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

80

Gogo  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
Her Mothers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
The Hero's Journey
to the Third Pole . . . . . . . . . . . . .  61
Housing Against Everyone  . . . . . . 21
Hunger Ward  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Chaddr – A River between Us . . . . 52
Childbirth Banned in Paradise  . . . 16
I Am Gen Z . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Imad's Childhood . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
In the Same Breath . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Kachalka . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65
Kofi and Lartey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65
Kombinat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Landfall  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Last Days of Summer . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Last Chance for Justice  . . . . . . . . . 65
The Law of Love  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Lift Like a Girl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Long Live Love . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  57
A Loss of Something Ever Felt . . . 62
Making a Mountain . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
The Man Who Was Looking
for His Son  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
A Marriage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Maya . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
The Mole . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

The Mole Agent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Mother's . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Mothers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
My Family is a Circus . . . . . . . . . . . 
New Gods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
A New Shift . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Not Going Quietly . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Nothing but the Sun . . . . . . . . . . .
Nun of Your Business . . . . . . . . . . .
On Your Marks! . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Once Upon a Sea  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Once Upon a Time in Poland . . . .
Once Upon a Time in Venezuela  .
One More Jump . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Only The Devil
Lives Without Hope  . . . . . . . . . . .
Peel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Phone Line 137 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Please Hold the Line . . . . . . . . . . . .
A Portrait on the Search
for Happiness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
President . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Radio Felix . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Reconciliation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
The Red Ring . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Return to Epipo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Sabaya . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

45
66
39
72
66
22
17
12
39
22
69
23
49
57
17
66
39
29
53
12
72
13
18
62
13

Seyran Ates:
Sex, Revolution and Islam . . . . . 18
She Had a Dream  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Silent Voice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Songs of Repression . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
Soviet Man  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Still Into You . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
Stop Filming Us . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Taming the Garden . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
This Rain Will Never Stop . . . . . . . . 14
A Thousand Cuts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Uncertain Freedom:
The Story of A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
Under the Same Sun  . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Unseen  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
We Are Russia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
We Intend to Cause Havoc . . . . .  57
We Live Here  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
What About Our Future? . . . . . . .  67
Where Were You? . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  72
White Noise  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
White on White  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Wolves at the Borders  . . . . . . . . . . 24
Wood . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
Writing With Fire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
A Year Full of Drama . . . . . . . . . . . . 58

ORGANIZER:

GENERAL MEDIA
PARTNER:

TECHNICAL AND VR
PARTNER:

CO-ORGANIZER:

MAIN MEDIA
PARTNER:

ONLINE PARTNER:

SUPPORTERS:

EMBASSIES AND CULTURAL INSTITUTIONS:

GENERAL
PARTNER:

MAJOR SUPPORTERS:

MEDIA PARTNERS:

MAIN STREAMING
PARTNER:

HONORARY
PARTNER:

PARTNERS:

www.abakus.cz
f: abakusnadacnifond

